
AGENDA 
ROCKY POINT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

 BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING 
May 19, 2020 

I Meeting called to Order: 

Present:  Susan Sullivan, President 
Sean Callahan, Vice President 
Gregory Amendola, Trustee 
Edward Casswell, Trustee 
Jessica Ward, Trustee  
Scott O’Brien, Ed.D., Superintendent of Schools  
Susann Crossan, Assistant Superintendent  
Christopher Van Cott, Assistant Superintendent for Business 
Kelly White, District Clerk 

Absent: 

Executive Session 

At ______________ p.m. motion made and seconded to adjourn to Executive Session to 
discuss ________________________________________________________________. 

Motion__________2nd__________Vote___________ 

The Board returned to Open Session at_______________________p.m. 

Pledge of Allegiance 

Superintendent’s Report 

CONSENT AGENDA 

The items listed below are presented as part of the Consent Agenda which can be adopted 
by the Board of Education under a single motion followed by a second and then a formal 
vote. On the following page the Consent Agenda items are listed in their regular order 
within a group. Before an actual vote is taken, any Consent Agenda item may be removed 
by a Board member without a formal motion or second. If this occurs, the indicated 
resolution will be discussed during its regular order on the agenda and voted on 
individually. 



II-VII Consent Agenda Items 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education accepts the following agenda items as 
one item. 

II: Minutes – Regular Meeting April 21, 2020; Special Meeting April 30, 
2020 

III Budget Transfer Summary – April 2020 
IV: Treasurer’s Reports – April 2020 
V: Extra-Classroom Activity Account Treasurer’s Report – April 2020 
VI: Financial Reports – April 2020 
VII: Internal Claims Audit Report – April 2020 

Motion_____________2nd______________Vote______________ 

VIII Rita E. Sullivan Scholarship Donation 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, 
the Board of Education approves and accepts the $2,600 scholarship donation from Roger 
and Susan Sullivan, to be deposited to the Scholarship Fund U9001. 

Motion_____________2nd______________Vote______________ 

IX      OLA of Eastern Long Island- Donation of Chromebooks 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, 
the Board of Education approve and accept the donation of (100) Acer Chromebooks, 
Model R752TN-C2J5, from OLA of Eastern Long Island, valued at approximately $345 
each. 

Motion_____________2nd______________Vote______________ 

X Reaffirm Reserve Accounts & Transfer Authorization 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, 
the Board of Education reaffirms the District’s existing Reserve Funds and approves the 
potential transfer of fund balance into the Workers’ Compensation, Capital, Employee 
Benefit Accrued Liability, Insurance, and Retirement Reserve Funds (ERS & TRS) in 
accordance with the District’s Reserve Plan. 

Motion_____________2nd______________Vote______________ 



XI Reserve Fund Transfers-Out 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, 
the Board of Education approves the transfer of funds from the District’s restricted 
reserve funds to the 2020-2021 school budget as reflected in the District’s Adopted 
Budget. 

Motion_____________2nd______________Vote______________ 

XII Bid #18-03 Repair of District Vehicles Contract Extension for 2020- 
2021 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, 
the Board of Education renew the agreement with CD Automotive Enterprises Inc. for 
Repair of District Vehicle Services for the 2020-2021 fiscal year at no additional cost as 
per the attached. 

Motion____________2nd__________Vote____________ 

XIII Bid #19-01 Asphalt/Concrete Paving & Repair Contract Extension for 
2020-2021 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, 
the Board of Education renew the agreement with Park Line Asphalt Maintenance for 
Asphalt/Concrete Paving and Repair for the 2020-2021 fiscal year at no additional cost as 
per the attached.  

Motion____________2nd__________Vote____________ 

XIV Bid #19-02 Plumbing Services Contract Extension for 2020-2021 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, 
the Board of Education renew the agreement with Maccarone Plumbing, Inc. for 
Plumbing Services for the 2020-2021 fiscal year at no additional cost as per the attached. 

Motion____________2nd__________Vote____________ 

XV RFP #R19-02 Medicaid Consultant Services Contract Extension for 
2020-2021 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, 
the Board of Education renew the agreement with Zycron Industries for Medicaid 
Consultant Services for the 2020-2021 fiscal year at no additional cost as per the 
attached.   

Motion____________2nd__________Vote____________ 



XVI Bid #19-03 Irrigation System Maintenance & Repair Contract 
Extension for 2020-2021 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, 
the Board of Education renew the agreement with Watercraft Irrigation for Irrigation 
System Maintenance & Repair Services for the 2020-2021 fiscal year at no additional 
cost as per the attached.  

Motion____________2nd__________Vote____________ 

XVII Bid #19-05 Integrated Pest Management Services Contract Extension 
for 2020-2021 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, 
that the Board of Education renew the agreement with Bug Fighters, Inc. for the 2020-
2021 fiscal year at no additional cost as per the attached. 

Motion 2nd Vote 

XVIII Bid #20-01 District-Wide Printing Contract Extension for 2020-21 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, 
that the Board of Education renew the agreement with Sav-On Printing for the 2020-2021 
fiscal year at no additional cost as per the attached. 

Motion____________2nd__________Vote____________ 

XIX RFP #R21-01 Internal Auditing Services Award 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, 
that the Board of Education approves and appoints Nawrocki Smith for Internal Auditor 
services in accordance with the scope of services submitted in response to the District’s 
requests for proposal #R21-01 for the 2020-2021 school year.  

Motion____________2nd__________Vote____________ 

XX RFP #R21-02 Physician Services Award 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, 
that the Board of Education approves and appoints Rocky Point Medical Care, PC for 
Physician Services in accordance with the scope of services submitted in response to the 
District’s requests for proposal #R21-02 for the 2020-2021 school year.  

Motion____________2nd__________Vote____________ 



XXI Educational Data NY/Long Island Cooperative Bid Services 2020-21 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, 
the Board of Education authorizes the Assistant Superintendent for Business to enter into 
an agreement with Educational Data Services, Inc. for participation in cooperative bids 
for the purchase of supplies, materials, and equipment for the 2019-2020 fiscal year.  

Motion 2nd Vote 

XXII St. Charles Hospital Consultant Contract Extension for 2020-2021 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, 
the Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to renew the 
contract with St. Charles Hospital for sports medicine Physician/Physician Assistant, at a 
fee of $175 per game for JV Home Games and No Fee for Varsity Home Games as per 
the attached. 

Motion____________2nd__________Vote____________ 

XXIII       First Student Modification Agreement 

WHEREAS, a State of Emergency has been declared by New York State and the United 
States related to the outbreak of the COVID-19 virus; and 

WHEREAS, by Executive Orders 202.4, 202.11, 202.14 and 202.18 of the Governor of 
the State of New York all public schools within the State have been closed since March 
18, 2020 and are to remain closed through and including May 15, 2020, subject to 
extension by further Executive Order; and 

WHEREAS, the District and First Student have elected to enter into a Modification 
Agreement to define payment terms and expectations during and throughout District 
closures. 

RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board 
of Education President is authorized to execute said Modification Agreement on behalf of 
the Rocky Point Union Free School District. 

Motion_____________2nd______________Vote_____________ 

XXIV SRP Clerical Vacation Day Buyout Modification Agreement 

 RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 
Board of Education President shall execute a contractual amendment to the collective 
bargaining agreement with the School-Related Professional Association to provide for a 
one-time payment of accrued, unused vacation day balances as of June 30, 2020 to 12-
month clerical personnel, as attached.  

Motion_____________2nd______________Vote____________ 



XXV       Memorandum of Agreement/Teachers’ Association 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of  
Schools, the Board of Education hereby ratifies the Memorandum of Agreement  
with the Rocky Point Teachers’ Association for the period of July 1, 2020 through 
June 30, 2026.  Terms and conditions of the collective bargaining agreement  
between the District and the Teachers’ Association will be updated accordingly.  

Motion_____________2nd______________Vote____________ 

XXVI        COVID-19 Revised Payroll Authorization 

WHEREAS, on April 21, 2020, the Board of Education of the Rocky Point Union Free 
School District approved a resolution regarding payroll and the continuation of benefits 
during the COVID-19 school closure.  Effective May 18, 2020, all terms and conditions 
contained within that resolution will remain in effect except as noted below.  

RESOLVED, that non-exempt staff will no longer be compensated with additional 
straight-time pay or overtime rates when required to work onsite.  This would not include 
employees who qualify for overtime pay as it relates to total hours worked in a given pay 
period as per the Department of Labor. 

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED, the Superintendent of Schools shall have the authority to 
implement the terms of this resolution and to exercise discretion in the event 
circumstances call for reasonable modifications thereof.  This resolution will not be 
precedent setting.   

Motion_____________2nd______________Vote____________ 

XXVII  Resolution to adopt the REVISED 2020-2021 School District Budget 

Motion_____________2nd______________Vote_____________ 

XXVIII Additional Election Inspectors for June 9, 2020 Budget Vote and 
Election 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education hereby designates any school district 
employee, upon the approval of the Assistant Superintendent for Human Resources and 
District Clerk, to serve as additional Election Inspectors for the processing of the June 9, 
2020 School District Budget Vote and Election with no additional compensation. 

Motion_____________2nd______________Vote_____________ 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, 
the Board of Education adopts the REVISED Rocky Point Union Free School District 
Budget for the 2020-2021 fiscal year pursuant to the Education Law Section 1716 in the 
amount of $84,586,600.



XXIX Authorization to Expend Capital Reserve Funds on Capital Projects 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of the Rocky Point Union Free School 
District (“Board”) has determined that there is a need to undertake certain capital 
improvements, renovations and/or alterations to commence during the 2020-2021 school 
year (“Project”); and 

WHEREAS, the Board desires that a proposition be presented to the voters of the 
School District authorizing the expenditure of available funds from the District’s Capital 
Reserve Fund for that purpose;  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board establishes itself as 
“lead agency” for the purposes of SEQRA determinations regarding the proposed Project; 
and be it  

FURTHER RESOLVED, that, upon the review and recommendation of the 
District’s Architect, the proposed Project is hereby determined to be a Type II action, as 
defined by 6 NYCRR §617.5[c], which will have no significant impact on the 
environment, and which does not require any further determination or procedure under 
SEQRA; and, therefore, be it  

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board hereby authorizes and directs that the 
following proposition be placed before the voters of the Rocky Point Union Free School 
District at the Annual District Meeting June 9, 2020, and that the District Clerk be hereby 
authorized and directed to give notice of such proposition to be voted at said Annual 
District Meeting by publishing a notice thereof, two times within the twenty-eight (28) 
days preceding the District vote, the first publication to be at least twenty-eight (28) days 
before the vote, and to have the necessary absentee ballots printed for said vote in the 
form corresponding with the requirements of the New York Education Law of this school 
district: 
PROPOSITION NO. 2 (Capital Project Proposition): 
RESOLVED: That the Board of Education of the Rocky Point Union Free 
School District (“District”), is hereby authorized to appropriate and expend from 
the Capital Reserve Fund, approved by the voters and established on May 16, 
2006, and amended on May 21, 2013, an amount not to exceed $350,000 for the 
purpose of undertaking a school building improvement project (“Project”) to 
commence during the 2020-2021 school year and to consist of the construction of 
improvements and alterations to Rocky Point High School as follows: repave 
front asphalt area, reconstruct the adjacent sidewalks and curbing; and other work 
required in connection therewith, including preliminary costs and costs incidental 
thereto; and to transfer such sum into the District’s Capital Fund as needed to be 
expended and applied toward the costs of said Project; provided that the detailed 
costs of the components of the Project may be reallocated among such 
components if the Board of Education shall determine that such reallocation is in 
the best interests of the District and no material change shall be made in the scope 
of the Project. 

Motion_____________2nd______________Vote_____________ 



XXX Vote for the Proposed 2020-2021 N-SSBA Budget and 2020-2021 
N-SSBA Slate of Officers and Executive Committee Members 

WHEREAS, Nassau-Suffolk School Boards Association has submitted its proposed 
2020-2021 Budget and proposed 2020-2021 Slate of Officers and Members of the 
Executive Committee, for the approval of its member boards, the Rocky Point Union 
Free School District Board of Education authorizes the District Clerk to record the 
outcome of the votes and notify Nassau-Suffolk School Boards Association of the results. 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Nassau-Suffolk School Boards Association Proposed 
Budget for the 2020-2021 school year (as accepted by N-SSBA’s Executive Committee) 
be, and hereby is approved/not approved.  

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Nassau-Suffolk School Boards Association Proposed 2020-
2021 Slate of Officers and Members of the Executive Committee (as presented by N-
SSBA’s Nominating Committee) be, and hereby is approved/not approved. 

Motion_____________2nd______________Vote_____________ 

XXXI  Personnel  

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, 
the Board of Education accepts the attached Personnel changes. 

Motion_____________2nd______________Vote_____________ 

XXXII  New Business 

XXXII I Executive Session 

At ______________ PM motion made and seconded to go into Executive Session to 

discuss ________________________________________________.  

Motion_____________2nd______________Vote______________ 

XXXIV Adjournment 

I move that the Board of Education adjourns the meeting at _______________PM 

Motion_______________2nd______________Vote____________ 



        MINUTES 
ROCKY POINT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING 

April 21, 2020 

Mrs. Sullivan called the meeting to order at 6:03 p.m. via Zoom. 

Present:  Susan Sullivan, President 
Sean Callahan, Vice President 
Gregory Amendola, Trustee 
Edward Casswell, Trustee 
Jessica Ward, Trustee  
Scott O’Brien, Ed.D., Superintendent of Schools  
Susann Crossan, Assistant Superintendent  
Christopher Van Cott, Assistant Superintendent for Business 
Susan Wilson, Executive Director for Educational Services 
Kelly White, District Clerk 

Absent: 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT 
Dr. O’Brien wished the community a good evening and expressed his hopes for the 
community’s safety and well-being. He spoke regarding the collective efforts of the Board of 
Education, administration, teachers, staff, parents and students that have allowed for the move 
to a virtual learning environment. Dr. O’Brien advised that the teachers have participated in a 
multitude of virtual professional development sessions to learn and implement these new 
methods of instruction as well as providing feedback to the students and even providing audio 
recorded lessons. Dr. O’Brien expressed his gratitude for the efforts and support of parents, 
students and teachers in this new process. He shared some of the current community programs 
in place such as grab n’ go lunch located at the Joseph A. Edgar school as well as the child care 
program offered to the community members. Dr. O’Brien added that any questions can be 
emailed to the Superintendent and/or to the Board of Education via the District Clerk. They can 
be contacted through the school’s website.  

Upon a motion made by Sean Callahan, and seconded by Jessica Ward, items II-XXVIII (with 
the exception of items XXVI and XXVII) are approved as presented. 

All in favor – Motion carried 5-0 
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CONSENT AGENDA 

The items listed below are presented as part of the Consent Agenda which can be adopted by 
the Board of Education under a single motion followed by a second and then a formal vote. 
The Consent Agenda items are listed in their regular order within a group. Before an actual 
vote is taken, any Consent Agenda item may be removed by a Board member without a formal 
motion or second. If this occurs, the indicated resolution will be discussed during its regular 
order on the agenda and voted on individually. 

II-VII CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education accepts the following agenda items as one 
item. 

II: Minutes – Regular Meeting March 16, 2020 
III: Budget Transfer Summary – March 2020 
IV: Treasurer’s Reports – March 2020 
V: Extra-Classroom Activity Account Treasurer’s Report – March 2020 
VI: Financial Reports – March 2020 
VII: Internal Claims Audit Report – March 2020 

VIII         INTERDISTRICT COUNCIL OF SUPERINTENDENTS-DONATION 
        SCHOLARSHIP 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 
Board of Education approves and accepts the $500 donation from the Interdistrict Council of 
Superintendents, to be deposited to the Scholarship Fund-U9020. 

IX SURPLUS EQUIPMENT 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 
Board of Education approves for surplus the following attached list of equipment. 

X       MUNISTAT SCHOLARSHIP DONATION 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board 
of Education approve and accept the $250.00 scholarship donation from Munistat Services, Inc., 
to be deposited to the Scholarship Fund U9009. 

XI       TAN BORROWING FOR THE 2020-21 FISCAL YEAR 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 
Board of Education approve the following resolution:  
Tax Anticipation Note Resolution of the Rocky Point Union Free School District, New York, 
dated April 21, 2020, authorizing the issuance of not to exceed $10,000,000 Tax Anticipation 
Notes in anticipation of the receipt of taxes to be levied for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
2021. 
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XII RESOLUTION DELEGATING POWER TO ISSUE AND SELL TAX 
AND REVENUE ANTICIPATION NOTES 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 
Board of Education approves the following resolution: 
Resolution of the Rocky Point Union Free School District, New York, delegating to the 
President of the Board of Education the power to authorize the issuance of Tax Anticipation 
Notes and Revenue Anticipation Notes, as attached. 

XIII SENECA CONSULTING GROUP – AFFORDABLE CARE ACT 
CONTRACT FOR 2020-2021  

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 
Board of Education agrees to enter into a 2020-21 contract with Seneca Consulting Group, Inc. 
for Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act administration at an annual cost of $10,500 plus 
additional fees to print and mail required IRS 1095 forms. Pricing and terms for this service 
will be in accordance with a Request for Proposal process administered by Eastern Suffolk 
BOCES.  

XIV INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ SINGLE AUDIT FOR FISCAL YEAR 
ENDING JUNE 30, 2019 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board 
of Education accepts the Independent Auditors’ Single Audit and related Corrective Action Plan 
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, which have been submitted by our external auditors, 
R.S. Abrams. 

XV       MUNICIPAL ADVISOR SERVICES AGREEMENT - MUNISTAT 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board 
of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to execute the Municipal 
Advisor Services Agreement with Munistat for Tax Anticipation Notes services for the 2020-
2021 school year. 

XVI 2019-2020 HEALTH SERVICE CONTRACT 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board 
of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education and the Superintendent of 
Schools to enter into an agreement for health services for the 2019-2020 school year with the 
following district: South Huntington Union Free School District. 
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XVII PARK EAST CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AWARD 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 
Board of Education hereby approves the Agreement with Park East Construction Corp. to 
provide construction management services for district-wide fire alarm installation projects at a 
fee not-to-exceed 4.75% of related construction costs.  Terms and conditions as per Nassau 
BOCES RFP #2442 for Construction Management Services. 

XVIII COVID-19 RELATED EMERGENCY PURCHASES RESOLUTION 

RESOLVED, that the Board of Education declares, under the terms of NY General Municipal 
Law Section 103(4), an emergency condition existent related to the maintenance of District 
facilities within the aftermath of the COVID-19 states of emergency as promulgated by the State 
and the County of Suffolk; it being determined that the health, safety and welfare of the District’s 
students and staff warrants this declaration in order to secure directly-related public work 
contracts and/or the purchase of related supplies, materials, and equipment under the subject 
statute without the necessity of the formal bidding process.  Items included under this 
authorization include but are not limited to, cleaning/sanitizing programs, supplies and/or 
equipment.  Declaration shall remain in effect until September 30, 2020 if not extended by 
resolution. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, in the event this resolution is exercised, the Assistant 
Superintendent for Business will maintain written justification for each associated purchase.  

XIX COVID-19 PAYROLL AUTHORIZATION 

WHEREAS, on March 7, 2020, New York State Governor Andrew Cuomo declared a State of 
Emergency across New York State in response to increasing numbers of COVID-19; and 

WHEREAS, on March 16, 2020, New York State Governor Andrew Cuomo ordered a state-
wide closure of all school districts in response to increasing numbers of COVID-19; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of the Rocky Point Union Free School District desires to 
do its part in protecting public health while minimizing, to the extent possible, the adverse 
personal and economic consequences of that action during the school closure;  

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED, that: 

A. All employees of the District in salaried positions certified as professional educators 
pursuant to the Education Law and the regulations thereunder shall continue to be paid 
their full compensation, and all contractual benefits shall continue in accordance with 
collective bargaining agreements. The payment of Appendix B stipends contained within 
the collective bargaining agreement with the Rocky Point Teachers Association may be 
canceled or pro-rated accordingly. 

B. Employees of the District in salaried, non-instructional positions shall continue to be paid 
their full compensation, and all contractual benefits shall continue in accordance with 
collective bargaining agreements.  Buildings & Grounds employees, full-time security 
guards and senior security guards who are required to report to work onsite during the 
closure, will paid as per their collective bargaining agreement.  Other non-exempt 
employees who are required by their immediate supervisor to report to work onsite during 
the closure, will be paid at the rate of time and one half.  

DR
AF
T



C. Employees of the District in hourly positions represented by the Rocky Point School-
Related Professionals Units or Board-appointed part-time Office Assistants shall be paid 
their regular hourly rate for routine hours worked, and all contractual benefits shall 
continue in accordance with collective bargaining agreements.  Non-exempt employees 
who are required by their immediate supervisor to report to work onsite during the 
closure, will be paid at the rate of time and one half.  Payment of wages for vacations and 
holidays as reflected in the District calendar are excluded. 

D. Employees of the District in preferred substitute teacher positions not assigned to a 
specific classroom teacher shall be compensated for up to four (4) days per week at 2019-
20 per diem rates established by the Board of Education.   Employees of the District in 
preferred substitute teacher positions assigned to a specific classroom teacher shall be 
compensated for up to five (5) days per week at 2019-20 per diem rates established by 
the Board of Education.  Payment of wages for vacations and holidays as reflected in the 
District calendar are excluded. 

E. Employees of the District in preferred substitute teacher aide positions shall be 
compensated five (5) hours per day for up to (5) days per week at the 2019-20 hourly rate 
established by the Board of Education.  Payment of wages for vacations and holidays as 
reflected in the District calendar are excluded. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Superintendent of Schools shall have the authority to 
implement the terms of this resolution and to exercise discretion in the event circumstances call 
for reasonable modifications thereof.  This action of the Rocky Point Union Free School District 
Board of Education applies to COVID-19 school closures and will be in effect retroactively to 
the date of the District’s first related closing.  This resolution will not be precedent setting.   

XX SCOPE EDUCATIONAL SERVICES MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 
FOR CHILDCARE SERVICES 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board 
of Education hereby authorizes the Superintendent to execute a Memorandum of Agreement 
with SCOPE Educational Services to provide free child care services to children of Rocky Point 
first responders and medical personnel during this time of need.  District agrees to compensate 
SCOPE Educational Services a not-to-exceed amount of $750.00 per week to provide said 
services during COVID-19 related school closures. 

XXI FIRST STUDENT MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT – 
SURVEILLANCE CAMERAS 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 
Board of Education is hereby authorized to execute a Memorandum of Agreement with First 
Student, Inc., governing the use of vendor-owned surveillance cameras installed on buses and 
vans which are utilized to service the Rocky Point School community. 
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XXII        MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT/ADMINISTRATORS’ 
       ASSOCIATION 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board 
of Education hereby ratifies the Memorandum of Agreement with the Rocky Point 
Administrators’ Association for the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2025.  Terms and 
conditions of the collective bargaining agreement between the District and the Administrators’ 
Association will be updated accordingly. 

XXIII ROCKY POINT TEACHERS’ ASSOCIATION MEMORANDUM OF 
AGREEMENT-DISTANCE LEARNING 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 
Board of Education hereby approves a Memorandum of Agreement with the Rocky Point 
Teachers Association in accordance with Executive Orders mandated by the Governor of the 
State of New York as it relates to distance-learning throughout the COVID-19 pandemic 
closure. 

XXIV ROCKY POINT TEACHERS’ ASSOCIATION MEMORANDUM OF 
AGREEMENT-DISTANCE LEARNING – SPRING BREAK 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 
Board of Education hereby approves a Memorandum of Agreement with the Rocky Point 
Teachers Association in accordance with Executive Orders mandated by the Governor of the 
State of New York to maintain instruction during the previously scheduled break of April 6, 
2020 - April 10, 2020. 

XXV DIGITAL PROVISIONS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 
Board of Education is hereby authorized to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with 
Digital Provisions, Inc., the provider of district-wide surveillance cameras to address matters of 
confidentiality and network address. 
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XXVI VOTE TO APPROVE/DISAPPROVE THE BOCES ADMINISTRATIVE 
BUDGET FOR 2020-2021 

Upon a motion made by Susan Sullivan, and seconded by Ed Casswell the following resolution 
was offered: 
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education approves/disapproves the BOCES 
Administrative Budget for 2020-2021 in the amount of $41,358,105. 

Roll Call: 

Mrs. Sullivan Approved 
Mr. Callahan Approved 
Mr. Amedola Approved 
Mr. Casswell Approved 
Ms. Ward Approved 

XXVII  VOTING FOR TRUSTEES TO SERVE ON THE BOARD OF 
COOPERATIVE EDUCATION SERVICES OF THE FIRST  
SUPERVISORY DISTRICT OF THE COUNTY OF SUFFOLK 

Upon a motion made by Susan Sullivan, and seconded by Gregory Amendola, the following 
resolution was offered: 
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education elects the following candidate(s) to serve for 
the term commencing on July 1, 2020 and ending on June 30, 2023. (Choose up to five): 

Walter Denzler 

Roll Call: 

Mrs. Sullivan  Yea 
Mr. Callahan  Yea 
Mr. Amendola  Yea 
Mr. Casswell  Yea 
Ms. Ward Yea 

Susan Lipman 

Roll Call: 

Mrs. Sullivan  Yea 
Mr. Callahan  Yea 
Mr. Amendola  Yea 
Mr. Casswell  Yea 
Ms. Ward Yea 
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Anne Mackesey 

Roll Call: 

Mrs. Sullivan  Yea 
Mr. Callahan  Yea 
Mr. Amendola  Yea 
Mr. Casswell  Yea 
Ms. Ward Yea 

William Miller 

Roll Call: 

Mrs. Sullivan  Yea 
Mr. Callahan  Yea 
Mr. Amendola  Yea 
Mr. Casswell  Yea 
Ms. Ward Yea 

Catherine Romano 

Roll Call: 

Mrs. Sullivan  Yea 
Mr. Callahan  Yea 
Mr. Amendola  Yea 
Mr. Casswell  Yea 
Ms. Ward Yea 

XXVIII PERSONNEL 

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the 
Board of Education accepts the attached Personnel changes. 

XXIX NEW BUSINESS 

Mrs. Sullivan inquired of the trustees if there was any new business they wished to discuss. 
There was no new business.  

XXX EXECUTIVE SESSION 

At 6:10 p.m. a motion was made by Jessica Ward, and seconded by Ed Casswell to go into 
Executive Session to discuss confidential matters.   

All in favor – Motion carried 5-0 
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The Board returned to open session at 8:10 p.m. 

XXXI Adjournment 

At 8:10 p.m. a motion was made by Ed Casswell, and seconded by Jessica Ward to adjourn the 
meeting. 

All in favor – Motion carried 5-0 

Respectfully submitted, 

Kelly White 
District Clerk 

DR
AF
T
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MINUTES 
ROCKY POINT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

 SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 
April 30, 2020 

Susan Sullivan called the meeting to order at 6 p.m via Zoom. 

Present:  Susan Sullivan, President 
Sean Callahan, Vice President 
Gregory Amendola, Trustee 
Edward Casswell, Trustee 
Jessica Ward, Trustee 
Scott O’Brien, Ed.D., Superintendent of Schools  
Susann Crossan Assistant Superintendent  
Christopher Van Cott, Assistant Superintendent for Business 
Kelly White, District Clerk  

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

EXECUTIVE SESSION

At 6 p.m. a motion was made by Ed Casswell, and seconded by Gregory Amendola to 
adjourn to Executive Session to discuss negotiations and confidential personnel matters. 

All in favor – Motion carried 5-0 

The Board returned to Open Session at 7:34 p.m. 

ADJOURNMENT

At 7:34 p.m. a motion was made by Sean Callahan, and seconded by Ed Casswell to 
adjourn the meeting. 

All in favor – Motion carried 5-0 

Respectfully submitted, 

Kelly White 
District Clerk 





ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT 
FINANCE REPORTS 

FOR THE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 2020 

BOARD MEETING BOOK 

TREASURER’S REPORT  
EXTRA-CLASSROOM ACTIVITY ACCOUNT TREASURER’S REPORT 

REPORTS FILED IN DISTRICT CLERKS OFFICE: 
CASH REPORTS 
CASH FLOW REPORT 

GENERAL FUND –A FUND 
TRIAL BALANCE 
REVENUE STATUS REPORT 
APPROPRIATION BUDGET STATUS REPORT 

CAFETERIA FUND 
TRIAL BALANCE 
REVENUE STATUS REPORT 
APPROPRIATION BUDGET STATUS REPORT 

FEDERAL FUND 
TRIAL BALANCE 
REVENUE STATUS REPORT 
APPROPRIATION BUDGET STATUS REPORT 

CAPITAL FUND 
TRIAL BALANCE 
REVENUE STATUS REPORT 
APPROPRIATION BUDGET STATUS REPORT 

TRUST & AGENCY 
TRIAL BALANCE 

SCHOLARSHIP FUND 
TRIAL BALANCE 

DEBT SERVICE FUND 
TRIAL BALANCE 
REVENUE STATUS REPORT 
APPROPRIATION BUDGET STATUS REPORT 

SCHOLARSHIP FUND 
TRIAL BALANCE 



Reconciled Balance as of: 3/31/2020 25,602,058.40

Receipts:

Summer School Revenue 158,225.50

Tax Revenue 415,257.75

Interest Revenue 13,397.18

586,880.43

Disbursements:

Funding Transfer: First Unum Wire Transfer 67,110.84           

Funding Transfer: Interfund Transfer 250,000.00         

Funding Transfer: AP Warrants 1,676,758.89      

Funding Transfer: Net Payroll 1,981,124.41      

Funding Transfer: Payroll Deductions 1,383,713.92      

(5,358,708.06)

Total available balance per General Ledger as of: 4/30/2020 20,830,230.77

Bank Balance as of: 20,830,230.77

- 

Prepared by: Linda Bilski Reviewed by: Virginia Holloway

Date: 05/04/2020 Date: 05/04/2020

4/30/2020

Rocky Point Union Free School District

Treasurer's Report

General Fund - Investment A2008

As of April 30, 2020



Products and services are offered by Capital One, N.A., Member FDIC.
©2020 Capital One. All rights reserved.

ROCKY POINT UFSD
GENERAL FUND INVESTMENT ACCOUNT
90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY  11778-8423

Thank you for banking with us.

ACCOUNT SUMMARY       FOR PERIOD  

Previous Balance  03/31/20 $25,602,058.40 Number of Days in Cycle 30
 4 Deposits/Credits $586,880.43 Minimum Balance This Cycle $20,830,230.77
 Interest Paid $0.00 Average Collected Balance $24,776,333.90
 7 Checks/Debits ($5,358,708.06) Interest Earned During this Cycle $0.00
 Service Charges $0.00 Interest Paid Year-To-Date $36,953.62
Ending Balance 04/30/20 $20,830,230.77

ACCOUNT DETAIL    FOR PERIOD  APRIL 01, 2020   -  APRIL 30, 2020 

Date Description Deposits/Credits Withdrawals/Debits Resulting Balance
04/01 ACH deposit NYS OSC          ACH 040120

ROCKY POINT SCHOOL DIS
AP00048884644

$158,225.50 $25,760,283.90

04/09 ACH deposit BROOKHAVEN       CASH
DISB 040920 ROCKY POINT SCH DIST

$191,657.42 $25,951,941.32

04/10 Book transfer debit TO ...9596 $67,110.84 $25,884,830.48
04/15 Book transfer debit TO ...3946 $990,744.44 $24,894,086.04
04/15 Book transfer debit TO ...3954 $688,441.35 $24,205,644.69
04/16 Blended Checking Interest XSECR BAL INT $13,397.18 $24,219,041.87

04/24 ACH deposit BROOKHAVEN       CASH
DISB 042420 ROCKY POINT SCH DIST

$223,600.33 $24,442,642.20

04/29 Book transfer debit TO ...3946 $990,379.97 $23,452,262.23
04/29 Book transfer debit TO ...3954 $695,272.57 $22,756,989.66
04/29 Book transfer debit TO ...9596 $1,676,758.89 $21,080,230.77
04/29 Book transfer debit TO ...9588 $250,000.00 $20,830,230.77

Total $586,880.43 $5,358,708.06

4Contact your Relationship Manager to discuss
targeted solutions for your evolving business needs.

APRIL 01, 2020  -  APRIL 30, 2020



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Cash Account Transactions Report From 4/1/2020 To 4/30/2020

Date Ref Number Invoice # Vendor ID Explanation Schedule BalanceCreditsDebits

Account Account Name

A 2008 CAPITAL ONE INVESTMENT

BALANCE 07/01/2019 - 03/31/2020 0.00 0.00 25,602,058.40

Summer School Revenue04/01/2020 1027849 CR-10 68,352.73 0.00 25,670,411.13

Summer School Revenue04/01/2020 1027850 CR-10 89,872.77 0.00 25,760,283.90

Tax Revenue #1204/09/2020 1027851 CR-10 191,657.42 0.00 25,951,941.32

Interfund Transfer04/10/2020 1027852 CR-10 0.00 67,110.84 25,884,830.48

Trust & Agency Deductions 4/17/2004/15/2020 1027853 CR-10 0.00 688,441.35 25,196,389.13

Funding Net Payroll 4/17/2004/15/2020 1027854 CR-10 0.00 990,744.44 24,205,644.69

Interest Revenue04/16/2020 1027856 CR-10 13,397.18 0.00 24,219,041.87

Tax Revenue #1304/24/2020 1027857 CR-10 223,600.33 0.00 24,442,642.20

fund f fund from general fund04/29/2020 228 JE-22 0.00 250,000.00 24,192,642.20

Funding Warrant #6004/29/2020 1027869 CR-10 0.00 1,676,758.89 22,515,883.31

Trust & Agency Deductions 5/1/2004/29/2020 1027870 CR-10 0.00 695,272.57 21,820,610.74

Funding Net Payroll 5/1/2004/29/2020 1027871 CR-10 0.00 990,379.97 20,830,230.77

Grand Totals: 5,358,708.06586,880.43 20,830,230.77

05/06/2020 06:39 PM 1/1Page



Reconciled Balance as of: 3/31/2020 1,007,870.50

Receipts:

Health, Dental, Life 19,035.29

NYS DOH ACH 40,466.57

Reverse Wire Transfer First Unum 1,492.90

Donations 4,750.00

Refunds 75.00

Funding Transfer 1,743,869.73 1,809,689.49

Disbursements:

R. Monz WC 63,265.50

A. Gallagher Wire 6,396.00

Return Wire Fee First Unum 5,392.24

Cash Disbursements 1,676,758.89

(1,751,812.63)

Total available balance per General Ledger as of: 4/30/2020 1,065,747.36

Bank Balance as of: 2,719,414.78

Less: Outstanding Checks (1,677,527.71)

Add: Deposits in Transit 23,860.29

Adjusted Bank Balance as of: 4/30/2020 1,065,747.36

-  

Prepared by: Linda Bilski Reviewed by: Virginia Holloway

Date: 05/04/2020 Date: 05/04/2020

As of April 30, 2020

4/30/2020

Rocky Point Union Free School District

Treasurer's Report

General Fund - AP Checking A2010



Products and services are offered by Capital One, N.A., Member FDIC.
©2020 Capital One. All rights reserved.

ROCKY POINT UFSD
GENERAL FUND CHECKING
90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY  11778-8423

Thank you for banking with us.

ACCOUNT SUMMARY       FOR PERIOD  

Previous Balance  03/31/20 $1,078,466.19 Number of Days in Cycle 30
 6 Deposits/Credits $1,785,829.20 Minimum Balance This Cycle $1,008,585.32
 19 Checks/Debits ($144,880.61) Average Collected Balance $1,142,823.14
 Service Charges $0.00
Ending Balance 04/30/20 $2,719,414.78

ACCOUNT DETAIL    FOR PERIOD  APRIL 01, 2020   -  APRIL 30, 2020 

Date Description Deposits/Credits Withdrawals/Debits Resulting Balance
04/01 Check     113610 $4,933.86 $1,073,532.33
04/01 Check     113623 $2,024.00 $1,071,508.33
04/01 Check     113627 $703.47 $1,070,804.86
04/02 Check     113619 $9,545.00 $1,061,259.86
04/02 Check     113612 $7,333.20 $1,053,926.66
04/02 Check     113601 $632.92 $1,053,293.74
04/02 Check     113432 $30.74 $1,053,263.00
04/03 Check     113644 $16,898.70 $1,036,364.30
04/06 Check     113480 $13,970.37 $1,022,393.93
04/06 Check     113231 $9,990.21 $1,012,403.72
04/06 Check     113625 $720.00 $1,011,683.72
04/07 Check     113633 $2,572.50 $1,009,111.22
04/07 Check     113642 $351.90 $1,008,759.32
04/10 Book transfer credit FROM ...5277 $67,110.84 $1,075,870.16
04/10 Reverse wire transfer w/drawal FIRST

UNUM 041020 USD0006353765
$1,492.90 $1,077,363.06

04/10 Wire transfer withdrawal FIRST UNUM
041020 USD0006353765

$1,537.90 $1,075,825.16

04/10 Wire transfer withdrawal PRUDENTIAL
LIFE 041020 USD0006353702

$2,316.44 $1,073,508.72

4Contact your Relationship Manager to discuss
targeted solutions for your evolving business needs.

APRIL 01, 2020  -  APRIL 30, 2020

PAGE 1 OF 2



PSI: 0 / SHC: 0 / LOB :C 

ACCOUNT DETAIL     -  APRIL 30, 2020 

Date Description Deposits/Credits Withdrawals/Debits Resulting Balance
04/10 Wire transfer withdrawal PMA WORKERS

COMP 041020 USD0006353697
$63,265.50 $1,010,243.22

04/13 Wire transfer withdrawal FIRST UNUM
041320 USD0006355139

$1,537.90 $1,008,705.32

04/15 Check     113635 $120.00 $1,008,585.32
04/16 ACH deposit NYS DOH

HCCLAIMPMT 041620 ROCKY POINT
UFSD       01382021

$31,683.43 $1,040,268.75

04/23 ACH deposit NYS DOH
HCCLAIMPMT 042320 ROCKY POINT
UFSD       01382021

$5,954.57 $1,046,223.32

04/23 Wire transfer withdrawal ARTHUR J
GALLAGH ER 042320 USD0006399305

$6,396.00 $1,039,827.32

04/29 Book transfer credit FROM ...5277 $1,676,758.89 $2,716,586.21
04/30 ACH deposit NYS DOH

HCCLAIMPMT 043020 ROCKY POINT
UFSD       01382021

$2,828.57 $2,719,414.78

Total $1,785,829.20 $144,880.61

* designates gap in check sequence

Check No. Date Amount Check No. Date Amount Check No. Date Amount

113231 04/06 $9,990.21 113612* 04/02 $7,333.20 113633* 04/07 $2,572.50
113432* 04/02 $30.74 113619* 04/02 $9,545.00 113635* 04/15 $120.00
113480* 04/06 $13,970.37 113623* 04/01 $2,024.00 113642* 04/07 $351.90
113601* 04/02 $632.92 113625* 04/06 $720.00 113644* 04/03 $16,898.70
113610* 04/01 $4,933.86 113627* 04/01 $703.47

CONTINUED FOR PERIOD  APRIL 01, 2020

PAGE 2 OF 2



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Cash Account Transactions Report From 4/1/2020 To 4/30/2020

Date Ref Number Invoice # Vendor ID Explanation Schedule BalanceCreditsDebits

Account Account Name

A 2010 CAPITAL ONE AP CHECKING

BALANCE 07/01/2019 - 03/31/2020 0.00 0.00 1,007,870.50

R Monz Wc04/03/2020 213 JE-22 0.00 63,265.50 944,605.00

Premium Prudential and First Unum wires/ funding 
of 4 wires / return wire fee first unum 

04/10/2020 214 JE-22 1,492.90 5,392.24 940,705.66

Interfund Transfer04/10/2020 1027852 CR-10 67,110.84 0.00 1,007,816.50

NYS DOH ACH04/16/2020 1027872 CR-10 31,683.43 0.00 1,039,499.93

Payment of Arthur J Gallagher Wire04/21/2020 223 JE-22 0.00 6,396.00 1,033,103.93

NYS DOH ACH04/23/2020 1027873 CR-10 5,954.57 0.00 1,039,058.50

Funding Warrant #6004/29/2020 1027869 CR-10 1,676,758.89 0.00 2,715,817.39

See Cash Disbursement Schedule 6004/30/2020 CD-60 0.00 1,676,758.89 1,039,058.50

HEALTH, DENTAL, LIFE04/30/2020 1027858 CR-10 10,876.84 0.00 1,049,935.34

HEALTH, LIFE04/30/2020 1027859 CR-10 7,283.85 0.00 1,057,219.19

RP PTA DONATION / HS CHALLENGE DAY04/30/2020 1027863 CR-10 2,000.00 0.00 1,059,219.19

RP PTA / MS FIELD TRIP04/30/2020 1027864 CR-10 2,000.00 0.00 1,061,219.19

INTERDISTRICT COUNCIL OF 
SUPERINTENDENTS/DONATION

04/30/2020 1027865 CR-10 500.00 0.00 1,061,719.19

NYSAMPO/ REFUND04/30/2020 1027866 CR-10 75.00 0.00 1,061,794.19

MUNISTAT SERVICES INC DONATION/ 
ADVERTISEMENT 

04/30/2020 1027867 CR-10 250.00 0.00 1,062,044.19

HEALTH, LIFE04/30/2020 1027868 CR-10 874.60 0.00 1,062,918.79

NYS DOH ACH04/30/2020 1027874 CR-10 2,828.57 0.00 1,065,747.36

Grand Totals: 1,751,812.631,809,689.49 1,065,747.36

05/06/2020 06:40 PM 1/1Page



Reconciled Balance as of: 3/31/2020 2,853,665.57

Receipts:

Interest Revenue 23.11

23.11

Disbursements: 0.00

Total available balance per General Ledger as of: 4/30/2020 2,853,688.68

Bank Balance as of: 2,853,688.68

- 

Prepared by: Linda Bilski Reviewed by: Virginia Holloway

Date: 05/04/2020 Date: 05/04/2020

4/30/2020

As of April 30, 2020

Rocky Point Union Free School District

Treasurer's Report

General Fund - Investment A2011



Please examine this statement of account at once.  By continuing to use the account, you agree that: (1) the account is subject to
the Bank's deposit account agreement, and (2) the Bank has no responsibility for any error in or improper charge to the account
(including any unauthorized or altered check) unless you notify us in writing of this error or charge within sixty days of the mailing or
availability of the first statement on which the error or charge appears.

If you have any questions about your
statement, please contact your
Customer Service Professional.

Commercial Checking With Interest

Summary

Deposits and Credits

Daily Balance

Customer Service Information

00
52

12
50

10
10

00
00

00
21

  

Number Market Value/Amount Shares

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
P O Box 182051
Columbus, OH 43218- 2051

April 01, 2020 through April 30, 2020

Ending Ledger Balance $2,853,688.68

Total $23.11

ROCKY POINT UFSD
GENERAL FUND MONEY MARKET A/C
90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423 

Opening Ledger Balance $2,853,665.57

Deposits and Credits 1 $23.11

Withdrawals and Debits 0 $0.00

Checks Paid 0 $0.00

Average Ledger Balance $2,853,666 Annual Percentage Yield Earned 0.01%

Interest Credited This Period $23.11 Interest Credited Year-to-Date $1,615.86

Interest Rate(s): 04/01 to 04/30 at 0.01%

04/30 Interest Payment $23.11

04/30 $2,853,688.68

Your service charges, fees and earnings credit have been calculated through account analysis.

Ledger
Date

Description Amount

Date
Ledger

Balance Date
Ledger

Balance



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Cash Account Transactions Report From 4/1/2020 To 4/30/2020

Date Ref Number Invoice # Vendor ID Explanation Schedule BalanceCreditsDebits

Account Account Name

A 2011 CHASE GENERAL FUND MM

BALANCE 07/01/2019 - 03/31/2020 0.00 0.00 2,853,665.57

Interest Revenue04/30/2020 1027875 CR-10 23.11 0.00 2,853,688.68

Grand Totals: 0.0023.11 2,853,688.68

05/06/2020 06:41 PM 1/1Page



Reconciled Balance as of: 3/31/2020 179,070.04

Receipts:

Café Sales 0.00

Disbursements:

Cash Disbursements 15,005.63

(15,005.63)

Total available balance per General Ledger as of: 4/30/2020 164,064.41

Bank Balance as of: 179,090.04

Less: Outstanding Checks (15,025.63)

Adjusted Bank Balance as of: 4/30/2020 164,064.41  

-  

Prepared by: Linda Bilski Reviewed by: Virginia Holloway

Date: 05/04/2020 Date: 05/04/2020

4/30/2020

Rocky Point Union Free School District

Treasurer's Report

Cafeteria Checking - C207

As of April 30, 2020



Products and services are offered by Capital One, N.A., Member FDIC.
©2020 Capital One. All rights reserved.

ROCKY POINT UFSD
CAFETERIA CHECKING
90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY  11778-8423

Thank you for banking with us.

ACCOUNT SUMMARY       FOR PERIOD  

Previous Balance  03/31/20 $179,090.04 Number of Days in Cycle 30
 0 Deposits/Credits $0.00 Minimum Balance This Cycle $179,090.04
 0 Checks/Debits $0.00 Average Collected Balance $179,090.04
 Service Charges $0.00
Ending Balance 04/30/20 $179,090.04

ACCOUNT DETAIL    FOR PERIOD  APRIL 01, 2020   -  APRIL 30, 2020 

Date Description Deposits/Credits Withdrawals/Debits Resulting Balance
04/01 $179,090.04

No Account Activity this Statement Period

04/30 $179,090.04

Total $0.00 $0.00

No Items Processed

4Contact your Relationship Manager to discuss
targeted solutions for your evolving business needs.

APRIL 01, 2020  -  APRIL 30, 2020



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Bank Reconciliation for period ending on  4/30/2020

Account:

Ending Bank Balance:

Cash Account Balance:

Adjusted Ending Bank Balance:

Other Debits:

Other Credits:

Deposits in Transit:

Outstanding Checks (See listing below): -

+

+

-

179,090.04

15,025.63

0.00

0.00

0.00

164,064.41

164,064.41

Outstanding Check Listing

Check Date Check Number Payee Amount

Capital One Cafeteria Checking

Cash Account(s): C 207

03/16/2020 11836 KARA SYMINGTON 20.00

04/27/2020 11837 AMERICAN CLASSIC SPECIALTIES 363.25

04/27/2020 11838 CREAM-O-LAND DAIRIES, LLC 2,451.14

04/27/2020 11839 J. KINGS FOOD SERVICE 3,003.19

04/27/2020 11840 JAY BEE DISTRIBUTORS 441.92

04/27/2020 11841 JTM PROVISIONS CO. 416.91

04/27/2020 11842 MEADOW PROVISIONS CORP 884.67

04/27/2020 11843 MICHAEL FOODS 257.60

04/27/2020 11844 MIVILA FOODS OF NY 2,293.77

04/27/2020 11845 MODERN ITALIAN BAKERY 1,028.67

04/27/2020 11846 NARDONE BROS BAKING CO 391.35

04/27/2020 11847 RICH PRODUCTS CORPORATION 1,287.78

04/27/2020 11848 SCHRIER, H. & CO. 1,978.88

04/27/2020 11849 TYSON PREPARED FOODS, INC. 206.50

Prepared By Approved By

15,025.63Outstanding Check Total:

05/07/2020 10:50 AM Page 1/1

Linda Bilski Virginia Holloway



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Cash Account Transactions Report From 4/1/2020 To 4/30/2020

Date Ref Number Invoice # Vendor ID Explanation Schedule BalanceCreditsDebits

Account Account Name

C 207 CAPITAL ONE CHECKING

BALANCE 07/01/2019 - 03/31/2020 0.00 0.00 179,070.04

See Cash Disbursement Schedule 2004/30/2020 CD-20 0.00 15,005.63 164,064.41

Grand Totals: 15,005.630.00 164,064.41

05/06/2020 06:41 PM 1/1Page



Reconciled Balance as of: 3/31/2020 142,332.13

Receipts:

Café ACH Deposits 100.00

Interest 1.15

101.15

Disbursements: 0.00

Total available balance per General Ledger as of: 4/30/2020 142,433.28

Bank Balance as of: 4/30/2020 142,433.28

0.00

Prepared by: Linda Bilski Reviewed by: Virginia Holloway

Date: 05/04/2020 Date: 05/04/2020

As of April 30, 2020

Rocky Point Union Free School District

Treasurer's Report

Cafeteria Fund ACH C208



CUSTOMER SERVICE INFORMATION

00
34
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00
00

00
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 1  2

  

Page of

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
P O Box 182051
Columbus, OH 43218- 2051

April 01, 2020 through April 30, 2020

If you have any questions about your
statement, please contact your
Customer Service Professional.

Beginning Balance $142,332.13

Ending Balance 4 $142,433.28

Total Deposits and Additions $101.15

ROCKY POINT UFSD
SCHOOL LUNCH ACH
90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423 

Commercial Checking With Interest

Deposits and Additions 4 101.15

Annual Percentage Yield Earned This Period 0.01%

Interest Paid This Period $1.15

Interest Paid Year-to-Date $20.76

04/02 Orig CO Name:Hrtland Pmt Sys        Orig ID:Wfbehps001 Desc Date:       CO 
Entry Descr:Txns/Fees Sec:CCD    Trace#:091000012948781 Eed:200402   Ind 
ID:650000007830113 Ind Name:Rocky Point Ufsd Trn: 0932948781Tc

$30.00

04/09 Orig CO Name:Hrtland Pmt Sys        Orig ID:Wfbehps001 Desc Date:       CO 
Entry Descr:Txns/Fees Sec:CCD    Trace#:091000019631903 Eed:200409   Ind 
ID:650000007830113 Ind Name:Rocky Point Ufsd Trn: 1009631903Tc

30.00

04/13 Orig CO Name:Hrtland Pmt Sys        Orig ID:Wfbehps001 Desc Date:       CO 
Entry Descr:Txns/Fees Sec:CCD    Trace#:091000011743372 Eed:200413   Ind 
ID:650000007830113 Ind Name:Rocky Point Ufsd Trn: 1041743372Tc

40.00

04/30 Interest Payment 1.15

Your service charges, fees and earnings credit have been calculated through account analysis.

CHECKING SUMMARY

DEPOSITS AND ADDITIONS

*start*summary

*end*summary

*start*deposits and additions

*end*deposits and additions

*start*post overdraft and returned item message2

*end*post overdraft and returned item message2



 2  2Page of

IN CASE OF ERRORS OR QUESTIONS ABOUT YOUR ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFERS:

IN CASE OF ERRORS OR QUESTIONS ABOUT NON-ELECTRONIC TRANSACTIONS:

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. Member FDIC

April 01, 2020 through April 30, 2020

Call us at 1-866-564-2262 or write us at the 
address on the front of this statement (non-personal accounts contact Customer Service) immediately if you think your statement or receipt is 
incorrect or if you need more information about a transfer listed on the statement or receipt.  
For personal accounts only: We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the FIRST statement on which the problem or 
error appeared.  Be prepared to give us the following information:

• Your name and account number
• The dollar amount of the suspected error
• A description of the error or transfer you are unsure of, why you believe it is an error, or why you need more information.

We will investigate your complaint and will correct any error promptly.  If we take more than 10 business days (or 20 business days for new 
accounts) to do this, we will credit your account for the amount you think is in error so that you will have use of the money during the time it 
takes us to complete our investigation.

  Contact the bank immediately if your statement is 
incorrect or if you need more information about any non-electronic transactions (checks or deposits) on this statement.  If any such error 
appears, you must notify the bank in writing no later than 30 days after the statement was made available to you.  For more complete details, 
see the Account Rules and Regulations or other applicable account agreement that governs your account. Deposit products and services are 
offered by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.  Member FDIC

TO AT

04/02 $142,362.13

04/09 142,392.13

04/13 142,432.13

04/30 142,433.28

04/01 04/30 0.01%

DAILY ENDING BALANCE

INTEREST RATE ON COLLECTED BALANCE

*start*daily ending balance2

*end*daily ending balance2

*start*interest rate on collected balance2

*end*interest rate on collected balance2

*start*dda portrait disclosure message area

*end*dda portrait disclosure message area



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Cash Account Transactions Report From 4/1/2020 To 4/30/2020

Date Ref Number Invoice # Vendor ID Explanation Schedule BalanceCreditsDebits

Account Account Name

C 208 CHASE ACH REVENUE

BALANCE 07/01/2019 - 03/31/2020 0.00 0.00 142,332.13

Interest Revenue04/30/2020 1027876 CR-10 1.15 0.00 142,333.28

RPMS ACH04/30/2020 1027877 CR-10 100.00 0.00 142,433.28

Grand Totals: 0.00101.15 142,433.28

05/06/2020 06:41 PM 1/1Page



Reconciled Balance as of: 3/31/2020 71,542.85

Receipts:

Interfund Transfer 250,000.00

250,000.00

Disbursements:

Cash Disbursements 28,955.00

(28,955.00)

Total available balance per General Ledger as of: 4/30/2020 292,587.85

Bank Balance as of: 332,142.85

Less: Outstanding Checks (39,555.00)

Adjusted Bank Balance as of: 4/30/2020 292,587.85

- 

Prepared by: Linda Bilski Reviewed by: Virginia Holloway

4/30/2020

Rocky Point Union Free School District

Treasurer's Report

Federal Fund Checking - F205

As of April 30, 2020



Products and services are offered by Capital One, N.A., Member FDIC.
©2020 Capital One. All rights reserved.

ROCKY POINT UFSD
FEDERAL CHECKING
90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY  11778-8423

Thank you for banking with us.

ACCOUNT SUMMARY       FOR PERIOD  

Previous Balance  03/31/20 $82,142.85 Number of Days in Cycle 30
 1 Deposits/Credits $250,000.00 Minimum Balance This Cycle $82,142.85
 0 Checks/Debits $0.00 Average Collected Balance $98,809.51
 Service Charges $0.00
Ending Balance 04/30/20 $332,142.85

ACCOUNT DETAIL    FOR PERIOD  APRIL 01, 2020   -  APRIL 30, 2020 

Date Description Deposits/Credits Withdrawals/Debits Resulting Balance
04/29 Book transfer credit FROM ...5277 $250,000.00 $332,142.85

Total $250,000.00 $0.00

4Contact your Relationship Manager to discuss
targeted solutions for your evolving business needs.

APRIL 01, 2020  -  APRIL 30, 2020



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Bank Reconciliation for period ending on  4/30/2020

Account:

Ending Bank Balance:

Cash Account Balance:

Adjusted Ending Bank Balance:

Other Debits:

Other Credits:

Deposits in Transit:

Outstanding Checks (See listing below): -

+

+

-

332,142.85

39,555.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

292,587.85

292,587.85

Outstanding Check Listing

Check Date Check Number Payee Amount

Capital One Federal Checking

Cash Account(s): F 205

03/10/2020 4549 TRINITY EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN 10,600.00

04/25/2020 4551 RUBICON WEST, INC. 9,345.00

04/25/2020 4552 STEP BY STEP PRESCHOOL 9,010.00

04/27/2020 4553 TRINITY EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN 10,600.00

Prepared By Approved By

39,555.00Outstanding Check Total:

05/07/2020 11:25 AM Page 1/1



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Cash Account Transactions Report From 4/1/2020 To 4/30/2020

Date Ref Number Invoice # Vendor ID Explanation Schedule BalanceCreditsDebits

Account Account Name

F 205 CAPITAL ONE CHECKING

BALANCE 07/01/2019 - 03/31/2020 0.00 0.00 71,542.85

See Cash Disbursement Schedule 1904/27/2020 CD-19 0.00 10,600.00 60,942.85

fund f fund from general fund04/29/2020 228 JE-22 250,000.00 0.00 310,942.85

See Cash Disbursement Schedule 1804/30/2020 CD-18 0.00 18,355.00 292,587.85

Grand Totals: 28,955.00250,000.00 292,587.85

05/06/2020 06:42 PM 1/1Page



Reconciled Balance as of: 3/31/2020 1,182,990.93

Receipts: 0.00

Disbursements:

Cash Disbursements 12,646.85

(12,646.85)

Total available balance per General Ledger as of: 4/30/2020 1,170,344.08

Bank Balance as of: 1,182,990.93

Less: Outstanding Checks (12,646.85)

Adjusted Bank Balance as of: 1,170,344.08

- 

Prepared by:  Linda Bilski Reviewed by: Virginia Holloway

Date: 05/04/2020 Date: 05/04/2020

4/30/2020

4/30/2020

As of April 30, 2020

Rocky Point Union Free School District

Treasurer's Report

Capital Fund Checking - H205



Products and services are offered by Capital One, N.A., Member FDIC.
©2020 Capital One. All rights reserved.

ROCKY POINT UFSD
CAPITAL FUND CHECKING
90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY  11778-8423

Thank you for banking with us.

ACCOUNT SUMMARY       FOR PERIOD  

Previous Balance  03/31/20 $1,183,770.06 Number of Days in Cycle 30
 0 Deposits/Credits $0.00 Minimum Balance This Cycle $1,182,990.93
 1 Checks/Debits ($779.13) Average Collected Balance $1,183,328.55
 Service Charges $0.00
Ending Balance 04/30/20 $1,182,990.93

ACCOUNT DETAIL    FOR PERIOD  APRIL 01, 2020   -  APRIL 30, 2020 

Date Description Deposits/Credits Withdrawals/Debits Resulting Balance
04/14 Check       1100 $779.13 $1,182,990.93

Total $0.00 $779.13

* designates gap in check sequence

Check No. Date Amount Check No. Date Amount Check No. Date Amount

1100 04/14 $779.13

4Contact your Relationship Manager to discuss
targeted solutions for your evolving business needs.

APRIL 01, 2020  -  APRIL 30, 2020



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Cash Account Transactions Report From 4/1/2020 To 4/30/2020

Date Ref Number Invoice # Vendor ID Explanation Schedule BalanceCreditsDebits

Account Account Name

H 205 CAPITAL ONE CHECKING

BALANCE 07/01/2019 - 03/31/2020 0.00 0.00 1,182,990.93

See Cash Disbursement Schedule 2204/30/2020 CD-22 0.00 12,646.85 1,170,344.08

Grand Totals: 12,646.850.00 1,170,344.08

05/06/2020 06:43 PM 1/1Page



Reconciled Balance as of: 3/31/2020 1,582,323.82

Receipts:

Payroll Deductions 3,410,309.92

3,410,309.92

Disbursements:

Cash Disbursements 3,262,406.40

(3,262,406.40)

Total available balance per General Ledger as of: 4/30/2020 1,730,227.34   

Bank Balance as of: 1,814,249.11

Less: Outstanding Checks (84,021.77)

Adjusted Bank Balance as of : 4/30/2020 1,730,227.34

- 

Prepared by: Linda Bilski Reviewed by: Virginia Holloway

Date: 05/04/2020 Date: 05/04/2020

4/30/2020

Rocky Point Union Free School District

Treasurer's Report

Trust and Agency Checking - T204 

As of April 30, 2020



Products and services are offered by Capital One, N.A., Member FDIC.
©2020 Capital One. All rights reserved.

ROCKY POINT UFSD
TRUST AND AGENCY ACCOUNT
90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY  11778-8423

Thank you for banking with us.

ACCOUNT SUMMARY       FOR PERIOD  

Previous Balance  03/31/20 $1,614,487.91 Number of Days in Cycle 30
 2 Deposits/Credits $1,383,713.92 Minimum Balance This Cycle $992,228.13
 11 Checks/Debits ($1,183,952.72) Average Collected Balance $1,184,287.87
 Service Charges $0.00
Ending Balance 04/30/20 $1,814,249.11

ACCOUNT DETAIL    FOR PERIOD  APRIL 01, 2020   -  APRIL 30, 2020 

Date Description Deposits/Credits Withdrawals/Debits Resulting Balance
04/01 Check      12240 $26,094.64 $1,588,393.27
04/03 Wire transfer withdrawal THE OMNI

GROUP 040320 USD0006284469
$89,167.93 $1,499,225.34

04/03 ACH Withdrawal IRS
USATAXPYMT 040320 ROCKY POINT
SCHOOL DIS 270049XXXXX3380

$427,467.39 $1,071,757.95

04/03 ACH Withdrawal NYS DTF PROMP WT Tax
Paymnt 040320 ROCKY POINT UFSD
000000XXXXX4533

$74,915.57 $996,842.38

04/08 Check      12239 $4,188.75 $992,653.63
04/10 Wire transfer withdrawal RENAISSANCE

LIFE 041020 USD0006354691
$236.34 $992,417.29

04/14 Check      12235 $189.16 $992,228.13
04/15 Book transfer credit FROM ...5277 $688,441.35 $1,680,669.48
04/17 Wire transfer withdrawal THE OMNI

GROUP 041720 USD0006371594
$89,361.13 $1,591,308.35

04/17 ACH Withdrawal IRS
USATAXPYMT 041720 ROCKY POINT
SCHOOL DIS 270050XXXXX7294

$401,927.98 $1,189,380.37

4Contact your Relationship Manager to discuss
targeted solutions for your evolving business needs.

APRIL 01, 2020  -  APRIL 30, 2020

PAGE 1 OF 2



PSI: 1 / SHC: 0 / LOB :C 

ACCOUNT DETAIL     -  APRIL 30, 2020 

Date Description Deposits/Credits Withdrawals/Debits Resulting Balance
04/17 ACH Withdrawal NYS DTF PROMP WT Tax

Paymnt 041720 ROCKY POINT UFSD
000000XXXXX1069

$70,116.08 $1,119,264.29

04/27 Check      12227 $287.75 $1,118,976.54
04/29 Book transfer credit FROM ...5277 $695,272.57 $1,814,249.11

Total $1,383,713.92 $1,183,952.72

* designates gap in check sequence

Check No. Date Amount Check No. Date Amount Check No. Date Amount

12227 04/27 $287.75 12239* 04/08 $4,188.75 12240 04/01 $26,094.64
12235* 04/14 $189.16

CONTINUED FOR PERIOD  APRIL 01, 2020

PAGE 2 OF 2



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Bank Reconciliation Check Listing For  Capital One Trust & Agency Checking

Check Number Issue Date Payee Amount Cleared Cleared Date

Outstanding Checks From the Earliest Date to 4/30/2020

12053 09/03/2019 LAURA DYROFF 35.00

12236 03/03/2020 VOTE COPE 221.25

12243 03/16/2020 ROCKY POINT ADMIN ASSOCIATION 555.00

12246 03/16/2020 SHERIFF OF SUFFOLK COUNTY 371.29

12247 03/16/2020 VOTE COPE 221.25

12248 04/27/2020 N.Y.S.TEACHERS RETIRE.SYS 26,383.00

12249 04/27/2020 NYS CHILD SUPPORT PROCESSING 2,289.71

12250 04/27/2020 NYSUT MEMBER BENEFITS TRUST 1,272.63

12251 04/27/2020 ROCKY POINT ADMIN ASSOCIATION 555.00

12252 04/27/2020 ROCKY PT.TEACH.ASSOC. 16,585.00

12253 04/27/2020 SHERIFF OF SUFFOLK COUNTY 370.51

12254 04/27/2020 VOTE COPE 221.25

12255 04/27/2020 LAIDLAW TRANSIT INC 531.14

12256 04/27/2020 WESTERN SUFFOLK BOCES 8,305.36

12257 04/27/2020 NYS CHILD SUPPORT PROCESSING 2,269.69

12258 04/27/2020 NYSUT MEMBER BENEFITS TRUST 1,272.63

12259 04/27/2020 ROCKY POINT ADMIN ASSOCIATION 555.00

12260 04/27/2020 ROCKY POINT SCH REL PERS 4,808.20

12261 04/27/2020 ROCKY PT.TEACH.ASSOC. 16,616.00

12262 04/27/2020 SHERIFF OF SUFFOLK COUNTY 361.61

12263 04/27/2020 VOTE COPE 221.25

84,021.77Total Amount:

Number of Checks: 21

05/07/2020 2:10 PM Page 1/1



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Cash Account Transactions Report From 4/1/2020 To 4/30/2020

Date Ref Number Invoice # Vendor ID Explanation Schedule BalanceCreditsDebits

Account Account Name

T 204 CAPITAL ONE TRUST & AGENCY

BALANCE 07/01/2019 - 03/31/2020 0.00 0.00 1,582,323.82

Reinassance Life April 202004/03/2020 215 JE-22 0.00 236.34 1,582,087.48

DISBURSE NET PAYROLL04/03/2020 224 JE-21 1,035,851.56 0.00 2,617,939.04

Trust & Agency Deductions 4/17/2004/15/2020 1027853 CR-10 688,441.35 0.00 3,306,380.39

DISBURSE NET PAYROLL04/17/2020 226 JE-21 990,744.44 0.00 4,297,124.83

Trust & Agency Deductions 5/1/2004/29/2020 1027870 CR-10 695,272.57 0.00 4,992,397.40

See Cash Disbursement Schedule 4904/30/2020 CD-49 0.00 1,653,506.83 3,338,890.57

See Cash Disbursement Schedule 5004/30/2020 CD-50 0.00 8,836.50 3,330,054.07

See Cash Disbursement Schedule 5104/30/2020 CD-51 0.00 1,599,826.73 1,730,227.34

Grand Totals: 3,262,406.403,410,309.92 1,730,227.34

05/06/2020 10:42 PM 1/1Page



Reconciled Balance as of: 3/31/2020 1,085,930.41

Receipts:

Funding Transfer 1,981,124.41

1,981,124.41

Disbursements:

Disburse Net Payroll 2,026,596.00

(2,026,596.00)

Total available balance per General Ledger as of: 4/30/2020 1,040,458.82  

Bank Balance as of: 1,063,546.68

Less: Outstanding Checks (23,087.86)

Adjusted Bank Balance as of: 4/30/2020 1,040,458.82  

-  

Prepared by: Linda Bilski Reviewed by: Virginia Holloway

Date: 05/04/2020 Date: 05/04/2020

4/30/2020

Rocky Point Union Free School District

Treasurer's Report

Net Payroll Checking - T205

As of April 30, 2020



Products and services are offered by Capital One, N.A., Member FDIC.
©2020 Capital One. All rights reserved.

ROCKY POINT UFSD
PAYROLL ACCOUNT
90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY  11778-8423

Thank you for banking with us.

ACCOUNT SUMMARY       FOR PERIOD  

Previous Balance  03/31/20 $1,114,928.44 Number of Days in Cycle 30
 2 Deposits/Credits $1,981,124.41 Minimum Balance This Cycle $73,166.71
 8 Checks/Debits ($2,032,506.17) Average Collected Balance $276,493.07
 Service Charges $0.00
Ending Balance 04/30/20 $1,063,546.68

ACCOUNT DETAIL    FOR PERIOD  APRIL 01, 2020   -  APRIL 30, 2020 

Date Description Deposits/Credits Withdrawals/Debits Resulting Balance
04/01 Check      99576 $333.66 $1,114,594.78
04/02 Check      99575 $1,636.14 $1,112,958.64
04/03 ACH Withdrawal PAYROLL ROCKYPT  REG

SALARY 040320 PAYROLL ROCKYPT
-SETT-TMOBSPEB

$1,035,310.63 $77,648.01

04/07 Check      99594 $646.03 $77,001.98
04/07 Check      99523 $628.11 $76,373.87
04/07 Check      99557 $378.38 $75,995.49
04/15 Book transfer credit FROM ...5277 $990,744.44 $1,066,739.93
04/17 ACH Withdrawal PAYROLL ROCKYPT  REG

SALARY 041720 PAYROLL ROCKYPT
-SETT-TMOBSPEB

$990,203.51 $76,536.42

04/20 Check      99486 $3,369.71 $73,166.71
04/29 Book transfer credit FROM ...5277 $990,379.97 $1,063,546.68

Total $1,981,124.41 $2,032,506.17

4Contact your Relationship Manager to discuss
targeted solutions for your evolving business needs.

APRIL 01, 2020  -  APRIL 30, 2020

PAGE 1 OF 2



PSI: 1 / SHC: 0 / LOB :C 

ACCOUNT DETAIL     -  APRIL 30, 2020 

* designates gap in check sequence

Check No. Date Amount Check No. Date Amount Check No. Date Amount

99486 04/20 $3,369.71 99557* 04/07 $378.38 99576 04/01 $333.66
99523* 04/07 $628.11 99575* 04/02 $1,636.14 99594* 04/07 $646.03

CONTINUED FOR PERIOD  APRIL 01, 2020

PAGE 2 OF 2



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Cash Account Transactions Report From 4/1/2020 To 4/30/2020

Date Ref Number Invoice # Vendor ID Explanation Schedule BalanceCreditsDebits

Account Account Name

T 205 CAPITAL ONE NET PAYROLL

BALANCE 07/01/2019 - 03/31/2020 0.00 0.00 1,085,930.41

DISBURSE NET PAYROLL04/03/2020 224 JE-21 0.00 1,035,851.56 50,078.85

Funding Net Payroll 4/17/2004/15/2020 1027854 CR-10 990,744.44 0.00 1,040,823.29

DISBURSE NET PAYROLL04/17/2020 226 JE-21 0.00 990,744.44 50,078.85

Funding Net Payroll 5/1/2004/29/2020 1027871 CR-10 990,379.97 0.00 1,040,458.82

Grand Totals: 2,026,596.001,981,124.41 1,040,458.82

05/06/2020 10:46 PM 1/1Page



Reconciled Balance as of: 3/31/2020 49,533.26

Receipts:

Live Like Susie Mem'l Scholarship 125.00

J. Haggerty Mem'l Scholarship 600.00

725.00

Disbursements: 0.00

Total available balance per General Ledger as of: 4/30/2020 50,258.26

Bank Balance as of: 49,533.26 

Add: Deposits in Transit 725.00         

Adjusted Bank Balance as of: 4/30/2020 50,258.26 

0.00

4/30/2020

Rocky Point Union Free School District

Treasurer's Report

Scholarship Fund Checking - U200

As of April 30, 2020

Prepared by:

Date: 05/04/2020

Linda Bilski
Reviewed by: Virginia Holloway

Date: 05/04/2020



Products and services are offered by Capital One, N.A., Member FDIC.
©2020 Capital One. All rights reserved.

ROCKY POINT UFSD
SCHOLARSHIP CHECKING
90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY  11778-8423

Thank you for banking with us.

ACCOUNT SUMMARY       FOR PERIOD  

Previous Balance  03/31/20 $49,533.26 Number of Days in Cycle 30
 0 Deposits/Credits $0.00 Minimum Balance This Cycle $49,533.26
 0 Checks/Debits $0.00 Average Collected Balance $49,533.26
 Service Charges $0.00
Ending Balance 04/30/20 $49,533.26

ACCOUNT DETAIL    FOR PERIOD  APRIL 01, 2020   -  APRIL 30, 2020 

Date Description Deposits/Credits Withdrawals/Debits Resulting Balance
04/01 $49,533.26

No Account Activity this Statement Period

04/30 $49,533.26

Total $0.00 $0.00

No Items Processed

4Contact your Relationship Manager to discuss
targeted solutions for your evolving business needs.

APRIL 01, 2020  -  APRIL 30, 2020



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Cash Account Transactions Report From 4/1/2020 To 4/30/2020

Date Ref Number Invoice # Vendor ID Explanation Schedule BalanceCreditsDebits

Account Account Name

U 200 CASH IN CHECKING

BALANCE 07/01/2019 - 03/31/2020 0.00 0.00 49,533.26

LIVE LIKE SUSIE MEL'L SCHOLARSHIP04/30/2020 1027860 CR-10 100.00 0.00 49,633.26

LIVE LIKE SUSIE MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP04/30/2020 1027861 CR-10 25.00 0.00 49,658.26

J. HAGGERTY MEM'L SCHOLARSHIP04/30/2020 1027862 CR-10 600.00 0.00 50,258.26

Grand Totals: 0.00725.00 50,258.26

05/06/2020 06:44 PM 1/1Page



Reconciled Balance as of: 3/31/2020 136,878.73

Receipts: 0.00

Disbursements: 0.00

Total available balance per General Ledger as of: 4/30/2020 136,878.73

Bank Balance as of: 136,878.73

-  

Prepared by: Linda Bilski Reviewed by: Virginia Holloway

Date: 05/04/2020 Date: 05/04/2020

4/30/2020

Rocky Point Union Free School District

Treasurer's Report

Debt Service Fund Checking - V200

As of April 30, 2020



Products and services are offered by Capital One, N.A., Member FDIC.
©2020 Capital One. All rights reserved.

ROCKY POINT UFSD
DEBT SERVICE FUND
90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY  11778-8423

Thank you for banking with us.

ACCOUNT SUMMARY       FOR PERIOD  

Previous Balance  03/31/20 $136,878.73 Number of Days in Cycle 30
 0 Deposits/Credits $0.00 Minimum Balance This Cycle $136,878.73
 0 Checks/Debits $0.00 Average Collected Balance $136,878.73
 Service Charges $0.00
Ending Balance 04/30/20 $136,878.73

ACCOUNT DETAIL    FOR PERIOD  APRIL 01, 2020   -  APRIL 30, 2020 

Date Description Deposits/Credits Withdrawals/Debits Resulting Balance
04/01 $136,878.73

No Account Activity this Statement Period

04/30 $136,878.73

Total $0.00 $0.00

No Items Processed

4Contact your Relationship Manager to discuss
targeted solutions for your evolving business needs.

APRIL 01, 2020  -  APRIL 30, 2020



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Cash Account Transactions Report From 4/1/2020 To 4/30/2020

Date Ref Number Invoice # Vendor ID Explanation Schedule BalanceCreditsDebits

Account Account Name

V 200 CASH

BALANCE 07/01/2019 - 03/31/2020 0.00 0.00 136,878.73

Grand Totals: 0.000.00 136,878.73

05/06/2020 06:44 PM 1/1Page



Reconciled Balance as of: 3/31/2020 67,079.14

Receipts: 0.00

Disbursements: 0.00

Total available balance per General Ledger as of: 4/30/2020 67,079.14

Bank Balance as of: 67,993.64

Less: Outstanding Checks (914.50)

Adjusted Bank Balance as of: 4/30/2020 67,079.14

0.00

Prepared by: Linda Bilski Reviewed by: Virginia Holloway

Date: 05/04/2020 Date: 05/04/2020

4/30/2020

Rocky Point Union Free School District

Treasurer's Report

Extra Class Checking - X201

As of April 30, 2020



Products and services are offered by Capital One, N.A., Member FDIC.
©2020 Capital One. All rights reserved.

ROCKY POINT UFSD
EXTRA CLASS CHECKING
90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY  11778-8423

Thank you for banking with us.

ACCOUNT SUMMARY       FOR PERIOD  

Previous Balance  03/31/20 $67,993.64 Number of Days in Cycle 30
 0 Deposits/Credits $0.00 Minimum Balance This Cycle $67,993.64
 0 Checks/Debits $0.00 Average Collected Balance $67,993.64
 Service Charges $0.00
Ending Balance 04/30/20 $67,993.64

ACCOUNT DETAIL    FOR PERIOD  APRIL 01, 2020   -  APRIL 30, 2020 

Date Description Deposits/Credits Withdrawals/Debits Resulting Balance
04/01 $67,993.64

No Account Activity this Statement Period

04/30 $67,993.64

Total $0.00 $0.00

No Items Processed

4Contact your Relationship Manager to discuss
targeted solutions for your evolving business needs.

APRIL 01, 2020  -  APRIL 30, 2020



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Cash Account Transactions Report From 4/1/2020 To 4/30/2020

Date Ref Number Invoice # Vendor ID Explanation Schedule BalanceCreditsDebits

Account Account Name

X 201 CAPITAL ONE CHECKING

BALANCE 07/01/2019 - 03/31/2020 0.00 0.00 67,079.14

Grand Totals: 0.000.00 67,079.14

05/06/2020 06:45 PM 1/1Page



FROM: 4/1/2020
4/30/2020 JE

4/1/2020 OR 4/30/2020
ACCOUNT NAME BEG. BAL. RECEIPTS DISB TRANSFERS END BAL.

630-7 LEADERS CLUB $211.82 $211.82

630-8 MATH HONOR SOCIETY $56.78 $56.78

630-9 VARSITY CLUB $620.67 $620.67

6310 SCIENCE CLUB $324.89 $324.89

6311 SPACE CLUB $742.71 $742.71

6351 STUDENT COUNCIL-MS $4,262.24 $4,262.24

635-3 MS/YEARBOOK $13,398.37 $13,398.37

640-3 BUSINESS CLUB $14.02 $14.02

640-4 MS ROBOTICS $152.67 $152.67

645-2 NICER NEIGHBOR CLUB $5,241.88 $5,241.88

645-4 COMMUNITY SERVICE $4,196.56 $4,196.56

645-7 SKILLS USA $257.01 $257.01

6460 GAY/STRAIGHT ALLIANCE $0.01 $0.01

6461 HUMAN RIGHTS CLUB $160.45 $160.45

65010 SADD $1,274.52 $1,274.52

650-115 THESPIAN TROUPE $337.31 $337.31

650-12 HS YEARBOOK CLUB $23,819.33 $23,819.33

650-16 HS STUDENT COUNCIL $7,020.95 $7,020.95

650-17 ART CLUB $1,390.21 $1,390.21

65018 BUSINESS HONOR $803.51 $803.51

650-25 JAE STUDENT COUNCIL $1,726.57 $1,726.57

6533 ROBOTICS HS $502.64 $502.64

6540 HISTORY HONOR SOCIETY $99.40 $99.40

6542 MATH TEAM $201.00 $201.00

Sub Total $66,815.52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $66,815.52

700 INTEREST $314.52 $29.28 $343.80

TOTALS $67,130.04 $29.28 $67,159.32

4/1/2020 CASH 4/30/2020
BEG. BAL. RECEIPTS DISB. MOVE END BAL.

$67,079.14 $0.00 $0.00 $67,079.14

391- DUE FROM GENERAL $50.90 $29.28 $80.18

$67,130.04 $29.28 $67,159.32

I certify that this financial report is correct, that all cash receipts have been recorded and deposited 

intact, that all disbursements were supported by the proper authorities and documentary evidence

with state laws, regulations and school board regulations.

Prepared by: Linda Bilski Reviewed by: Virginia Holloway

STUDENT ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS
April-20

201 - CHECKING ACCT - CAP ONE



GENERAL FUND

A210 Petty Cash 600.00$  

A2008 Capital One Investment 20,830,230.77$     

A2010 Capital One AP Checking 1,065,747.36$       

A2011 JP Morgan Chase-Money Market 2,853,688.68$       

Total General Fund: 24,750,266.81$     

SCHOOL LUNCH FUND
C207 Capital One Lunch Fund Checking 164,064.41$          

C208 JP Morgan Chase-Lunch ACH 142,433.28$          

Total School Lunch Fund: 306,497.69$          

SPECIAL AID FUND

F205 Capital One Federal Checking 292,587.85$          

Total Special Aid Fund: 292,587.85$          

CAPITAL FUND

H205 Capital One - Checking 1,170,344.08$       

Total Capital Fund: 1,170,344.08$       

TRUST & AGENCY FUND

T204 Capital One - Checking 1,730,227.34$       

T205 Capital One - Net Payroll Checking 1,040,458.82$       

Total Trust & Agency Fund: 2,770,686.16$       

SCHOLARSHIP FUND

U200 Capital One - Checking 50,258.26$  

Total Scholarship Fund 50,258.26$  

DEBT SERVICE FUND

V200 Capital One - Money Market 136,878.73$          

Total Debt Service Fund 136,878.73$          

EXTRA CLASS FUND

X201 Capital One - Checking 67,079.14$  

Total Extra Class Fund 67,079.14$  

Total All Funds: 29,544,598.72$     

CASH REPORT
FOR THE MONTH ENDED

April 30, 2020



Rocky Point UFSD

PERIOD COVERED 7/1/19 to 6/30/2020

CASH FLOW SUMMARY (THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS) 

MONTH JULY AUGUST SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE

BEGINNING BALANCE 22,656 20,261 21,844 19,782 15,233 9,149 5,466 22,903 24,086 29,464 24,750 24,750

RECEIPTS: XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

PROPERTY TAXES 0 3 0 0 0 0 21,178 6,612 894 415

STAR AID 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,300 0 0 0

STATE AID 0 984 4,041 1,134 136 1,709 137 137 10,485 159

OTHER 88 75 151 42 88 32 320 356 46 79

TRF FR OTHER FUNDS 0 0 0 500 215 0 0 223 0 0

DUE TO OTH FDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

NYS AID DUE TO OTHER FUNDS 114 4,521 0 236 544 226 36 48 38 0

TAN PROCEEDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL RECEIPTS: 202 5,583 4,192 1,912 983 1,967 26,971 7,376 11,463 653 0 0

DISBURSEMENTS: XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

SALARY 838 760 4,294 3,608 3,599 3,569 3,341 3,801 5,142 3,365

OPERATING EXPENSES 1,759 3,240 1,960 2,853 3,416 1,700 5,194 2,390 943 1,752

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

DUE TO OTHER FUNDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 999 2 0 0

DEBT SERVICE 0 0 0 0 52 281 0 0 0 0

LOAN TO OTH FDS 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0 250

REPYMT OF LOANS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

REPYMT OF TAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

INTEREST PAYMENT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

INT REPAY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL DISB: 2,597 4,000 6,254 6,461 7,067 5,650 9,534 6,193 6,085 5,367 0 0

0
BALANCE 20,261 21,844 19,782 15,233 9,149 5,466 22,903 24,086 29,464 24,750 24,750 24,750

XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Projected Fund Balance at Year End 3,470 3470 3470 3545 3570 3600 3612 3627 3592 3578 0

------------- ------------------------ ------------- ------------- ----------- ----------------- -------------- --------------- --------------- -------------- ------------- -----------------



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Trial Balance Report From 7/1/2019 - 4/30/2020

Account Description Debits Credits

A 2008 CAPITAL ONE INVESTMENT 20,830,230.77 0.00

A 2010 CAPITAL ONE AP CHECKING 1,065,747.36 0.00

A 2011 CHASE GENERAL FUND MM 2,853,688.68 0.00

A 210 PETTY CASH 600.00 0.00

A 380 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 43,124.63 0.00

A 391 DUE FROM FEDERAL FUND 626,975.24 0.00

A 3911 DUE FROM TRUST AND AGENCY 952,452.85 0.00

A 3912 DUE FROM SCHOOL LUNCH 408,597.99 0.00

A 4805 PREPAID INSURANCE 60,000.00 0.00

A 510 ESTIMATED REVENUES 82,263,057.89 0.00

A 521 ENCUMBRANCES 21,860,264.42 0.00

A 522 EXPENDITURES 51,453,953.25 0.00

A 599 APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 5,241,923.59 0.00

A 600 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 148,442.69

A 620 TAX ANTICIP NOTES PAYABLE 0.00 4,500,000.00

A 630 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS 0.00 142.68

A 6301 DUE TO SCHOOL LUNCH FUND 0.00 37,930.27

A 6304 DUE TO TRUST AGENCY 1,632,485.09 0.00

A 6305 DUE TO DEBT SERVICE 0.00 1,779.30

A 632 DUE TO STATE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT 0.00 86,872.08

A 806 NONSPENDABLE FUND BALANCE 0.00 60,000.00

A 814 WORKER'S COMPENSATION RESERVE 0.00 1,277,572.70

A 815 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE RESERVE 0.00 480,778.88

A 821 RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES 0.00 21,860,264.42

A 825 ERS RESERVE 0.00 2,790,055.06

A 826 TRS SUB FUND RESERVE 0.00 604,009.00

A 861 PROPERTY LOSS RESERVE 0.00 54,021.00

A 862 LIABILITY LOSS RESERVE 0.00 54,021.00

A 867 RESERVE FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 3,950,631.75

A 878 CAPITAL RESERVE 0.00 1,590,368.00

A 909 FUND BALANCE 0.00 758,586.19

A 910 APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 0.00 2,474,613.00

A 911 UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 0.00 5,455,461.79

A 960 APPROPRIATIONS 0.00 87,504,981.48

A 980 REVENUES 0.00 55,602,570.47

A Fund Totals: 189,293,101.76 189,293,101.76

Grand Totals: 189,293,101.76 189,293,101.76

05/06/2020 7:25 PM Page 1/1



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Revenue Status Report From 7/1/2019 To 4/30/2020

Account Description Budget Adjustments Revised Budget Revenue Earned Unearned Revenue

A 1001 REAL PROPERTY TAX 45,940,256.00 0.00 45,940,256.00 29,099,985.57 16,840,270.43

A 1085 STAR REIMBURSEMENT 6,500,000.00 0.00 6,500,000.00 5,299,981.95 1,200,018.05

A 1315 CONTINUING ED-SUMMER 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 19,141.00 -9,141.00

A 1315..A CONTINUING ED-FALL 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 1,510.00 3,490.00

A 1315..B CONTINUING ED-SPRING 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00

A 1316 DRIVER EDUCATION-SUMMER 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 25,175.00 -5,175.00

A 1316..A DRIVERS ED-FALL 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 23,600.00 1,400.00

A 1316..B DRIVERS ED-SPRING 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 25,600.00 -600.00

A 1489 OTHER CHARGES-PROM,YEARBOOK 69,000.00 0.00 69,000.00 0.00 69,000.00

A 2230 DAY SCHOOL TUITION FROM OTHER 
DISTRICTS

0.00 0.00 0.00 25,438.62 -25,438.62

A 2401 INTEREST AND EARNINGS 83,000.00 0.00 83,000.00 98,629.99 -15,629.99

A 2655 MINOR SALES, OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,935.00 -7,935.00

A 2690 FINES - LOST BOOKS 0.00 0.00 0.00 191.00 -191.00

A 2703 PRIOR YEAR REFUNDS-OTHER (NOT TRANS) 283,000.00 0.00 283,000.00 520,692.85 -237,692.85

A 2705 GIFTS AND DONATIONS 0.00 2,948.89 2,948.89 7,927.78 -4,978.89

A 2710 PREMIUM ON OBLIGATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,702.00 -20,702.00

A 2770 OTHER UNCLASSIFIED 0.00 0.00 0.00 106,833.27 -106,833.27

A 2772 E-RATE REVUENE 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00

A 2801 INTERFUND REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 23,000.00 -23,000.00

A 3101 GROSS STATE AID - BASIC 16,679,608.00 0.00 16,679,608.00 11,057,413.91 5,622,194.09

A 3101.E STATE AID EXCESS COST 5,700,000.00 0.00 5,700,000.00 4,072,638.80 1,627,361.20

A 3102 STATE AID LOTTERY 4,500,000.00 0.00 4,500,000.00 4,676,350.91 -176,350.91

A 3103 STATE AID BOCES 1,869,560.00 0.00 1,869,560.00 0.00 1,869,560.00

A 3260 STATE AID TEXTBOOKS 185,000.00 0.00 185,000.00 131,409.00 53,591.00

A 3262 STATE AID COMPUTER SOFTWARE 247,685.00 0.00 247,685.00 90,172.00 157,513.00

A 3263 STATE AID LIBRARY LOAN PROGRAM 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 18,675.00 6,325.00

A 4285 MEDICAID MANAGEMENT REIMBURSEMENT 75,000.00 0.00 75,000.00 249,566.82 -174,566.82

2,948.8982,260,109.00 82,263,057.89 26,660,487.4255,602,570.47A Totals:

82,263,057.8982,260,109.00 2,948.89 26,660,487.42Grand Totals: 55,602,570.47

05/06/2020 07:59 PM 1/1Page



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Appropriation Status Summary Report By Function From 7/1/2019 To 4/30/2020

Account Description Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered AvailableBudget

*BOARD OF EDUCATION1010 12,800.000.0012,800.00 811.758,411.16 3,577.09

*DISTRICT CLERK1040 16,530.000.0016,530.00 3,178.8313,351.17 0.00

*DISTRICT MEETING1060 11,010.000.0011,010.00 0.003,825.23 7,184.77

*CHIEF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATOR1240 416,589.002,600.00413,989.00 66,607.85250,953.03 99,028.12

*BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION1310 787,100.6428,843.64758,257.00 202,099.50561,441.58 23,559.56

*AUDITING1320 91,600.008,600.0083,000.00 24,500.0060,600.00 6,500.00

*TREASURER1325 10,000.000.0010,000.00 0.005,725.00 4,275.00

*PURCHASING1345 42,708.000.0042,708.00 5,697.8036,340.20 670.00

*FISCAL AGENT FEE1380 9,000.000.009,000.00 0.009,000.00 0.00

*LEGAL1420 80,000.000.0080,000.00 41,807.6038,192.40 0.00

*PERSONNEL1430 653,380.78-2,600.00655,980.78 132,696.77381,648.15 139,035.86

*PUBLIC INFORMATION AND SERVICES1480 42,300.000.0042,300.00 23,383.2618,916.74 0.00

*OPERATION OF PLANT1620 4,753,053.45272,380.454,480,673.00 1,022,642.333,536,454.84 193,956.28

*MAINTENANCE OF PLANT1621 1,901,574.33414,074.331,487,500.00 588,085.58997,368.14 316,120.61

*CENTRAL PRINTING AND MAILING1670 78,000.007,000.0071,000.00 14,604.0362,395.97 1,000.00

*CENTRAL DATA PROCESSING1680 854,722.000.00854,722.00 398,584.14439,129.86 17,008.00

*UNALLOCATED INSURANCE1910 598,120.5768,395.57529,725.00 2,859.48595,261.09 0.00

*ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGE-BOCES1981 325,000.000.00325,000.00 108,652.00216,348.00 0.00

*CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT AND 
SUPERVISION

2010 380,254.775,049.77375,205.00 87,019.92273,667.67 19,567.18

*SUPERVISION - ADMINISTRATION2020 2,284,197.44437.442,283,760.00 520,034.361,593,458.41 170,704.67

*RESEARCH, PLANNING AND EVALUATION2060 45,000.000.0045,000.00 0.002,205.00 42,795.00

*INSERVICE TRAINING - INSTRUCTION2070 25,600.000.0025,600.00 0.0025,600.00 0.00

*TEACHING - REGULAR SCHOOL2110 24,047,338.61-157,334.6824,204,673.29 6,946,271.5915,513,724.71 1,587,342.31

*MUSIC & FINE ARTS2138 86,811.242,503.2484,308.00 16,519.0345,236.05 25,056.16

*PROGRAMS FOR HANDICAPPED 
CHILDREN

2250 13,833,689.72305.0013,833,384.72 5,190,135.198,081,379.71 562,174.82

*OCCUPATIONAL EDUCATION2280 1,417,400.000.001,417,400.00 730,001.00680,637.52 6,761.48

*COMMUNITY EDUCATION2330 793,800.000.00793,800.00 263,699.05450,745.83 79,355.12

*SCHOOL LIBRARY AND AUDIOVISUAL2610 653,887.82-3,746.18657,634.00 164,793.85417,999.59 71,094.38

*EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION2620 900.000.00900.00 378.91521.09 0.00

*COMPUTER ASSISTED INSTRUCTION2630 452,717.30118,068.30334,649.00 243,506.00139,090.45 70,120.85

*ATTENDANCE - REGULAR SCHOOL2805 44,755.000.0044,755.00 6,683.6735,559.33 2,512.00

*GUIDANCE - REGULAR SCHOOL2810 1,381,268.45117,808.451,263,460.00 377,518.26963,060.52 40,689.67

05/06/2020 07:45 PM 1/2Page



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Appropriation Status Summary Report By Function From 7/1/2019 To 4/30/2020

Account Description Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered AvailableBudget

*HEALTH SERVICES - REGULAR SCHOOL2815 503,090.800.00503,090.80 147,159.05328,543.88 27,387.87

*PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES - REGULAR 
SCHOOL

2820 246,991.000.00246,991.00 89,889.61153,561.39 3,540.00

*SOCIAL WORK SERVICES - REGULAR 
SCHOOL

2825 720,391.0012,078.19708,312.81 390,116.46330,274.54 0.00

*CO-CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES - REG. 
SCHOOL

2850 397,264.15664.15396,600.00 10,524.83230,000.60 156,738.72

*INTERSCHOLASTIC ATHLETICS - REG. 
SCHOOL

2855 862,272.02-93,740.98956,013.00 88,364.69678,884.04 95,023.29

*DISTRICT TRANSPORTATION SERVICES5510 56,338.96-33,456.0489,795.00 7,428.9146,291.97 2,618.08

*CONTRACT TRANSPORTATION5540 5,353,920.000.005,353,920.00 1,916,825.953,410,212.85 26,881.20

*NYS EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT9010 885,724.000.00885,724.00 0.00683,428.77 202,295.23

*NYS TEACHERS RETIREMENT9020 2,982,000.000.002,982,000.00 0.003,658.18 2,978,341.82

*SOCIAL SECURITY9030 3,055,100.000.003,055,100.00 0.001,992,125.16 1,062,974.84

*WORKERS' COMPENSATION9040 593,604.43-6,395.57600,000.00 179,172.94381,881.57 32,549.92

*LIFE INSURANCE9045 48,000.000.0048,000.00 13,386.9226,444.56 8,168.52

*UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE9050 50,000.000.0050,000.00 37,269.6312,030.37 700.00

*HEALTH INSURANCE9060 11,626,332.000.0011,626,332.00 1,810,853.687,414,445.05 2,401,033.27

*TAX ANTICIPATION NOTES9760 95,000.000.0095,000.00 0.000.00 95,000.00

*TRANSFER TO SPECIAL AID9901 3,897,844.000.003,897,844.00 0.00303,921.88 3,593,922.12

86,743,446.40 761,535.08 87,504,981.48 14,177,263.8151,453,953.25 21,873,764.42Fund ATotals:

86,743,446.40 761,535.08 87,504,981.48 14,177,263.8151,453,953.25 21,873,764.42Grand Totals:

05/06/2020 07:45 PM 2/2Page



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Trial Balance Report From 7/1/2019 - 4/30/2020

Account Description Debits Credits

C 207 CAPITAL ONE CHECKING 164,064.41 0.00

C 208 CHASE ACH REVENUE 142,433.28 0.00

C 380 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 889.20 0.00

C 391 DUE FROM GENERAL FUND 37,930.27 0.00

C 445 SUPPLY INVENTORY 10,546.76 0.00

C 446 GOVT FOOD INVENTORY 18,623.80 0.00

C 447 PURCHASED FOOD INVENTORY 10,953.92 0.00

C 510 ESTIMATED REVENUES 1,113,000.00 0.00

C 521 ENCUMBRANCES 200,287.29 0.00

C 522 EXPENDITURES 785,717.64 0.00

C 630 DUE TO GENERAL FUND 0.00 408,597.99

C 632 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS 24,949.46 0.00

C 691 DEFERRED REVENUE 0.00 49,249.54

C 821 RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES 0.00 200,287.29

C 845 FUND BALANCE RESERVE FOR INVENTORY 0.00 40,124.48

C 909 FUND BALANCE 0.00 73,791.53

C 960 APPROPRIATIONS 0.00 1,113,000.00

C 980 REVENUES 0.00 624,345.20

C Fund Totals: 2,509,396.03 2,509,396.03

Grand Totals: 2,509,396.03 2,509,396.03

05/06/2020 7:26 PM Page 1/1



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Revenue Status Report From 7/1/2019 To 4/30/2020

Account Description Budget Adjustments Revised Budget Revenue Earned Unearned Revenue

C 1440 SALE OF TYPE A LUNCHES 279,600.00 0.00 279,600.00 168,417.76 111,182.24

C 1441 ADULT ALA CARTE 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 8,441.17 -3,441.17

C 1445 OTHER CAFETERIA SALES 319,000.00 0.00 319,000.00 184,902.03 134,097.97

C 2401 INTEREST AND EARNINGS 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,827.21 -827.21

C 2770 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 411.03 588.97

C 2771 REBATES 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 -20.00

C 3190 GOVERNMENT REIMB-STATE 17,000.00 0.00 17,000.00 12,006.00 4,994.00

C 4109 SURPLUS FOOD 65,000.00 0.00 65,000.00 0.00 65,000.00

C 4191 GOVERNMENT REIMB-FEDERAL 425,400.00 0.00 425,400.00 248,320.00 177,080.00

0.001,113,000.00 1,113,000.00 488,654.80624,345.20C Totals:

1,113,000.001,113,000.00 0.00 488,654.80Grand Totals: 624,345.20

05/06/2020 08:00 PM 1/1Page



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Appropriation Status Summary Report By Function From 7/1/2019 To 4/30/2020

Account Description Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered AvailableBudget

*2860 1,062,900.000.001,062,900.00 200,287.29750,378.00 112,234.71

*9030 50,100.000.0050,100.00 0.0035,339.64 14,760.36

1,113,000.00 0.00 1,113,000.00 126,995.07785,717.64 200,287.29Fund CTotals:

1,113,000.00 0.00 1,113,000.00 126,995.07785,717.64 200,287.29Grand Totals:

05/06/2020 07:55 PM 1/1Page



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Trial Balance Report From 7/1/2019 - 4/30/2020

Account Description Debits Credits

F 205 CAPITAL ONE CHECKING 292,587.85 0.00

F 410 STATE AND FEDERAL AID REC 43,001.62 0.00

F 510 ESTIMATED REVENUES 1,366,325.34 0.00

F 521 ENCUMBRANCES 220,074.62 0.00

F 522 EXPENDITURES 755,795.68 0.00

F 630 DUE TO GENERAL FUND 0.00 626,975.04

F 632 DUE TO TRUST AND AGENCY 28,217.99 0.00

F 691 DEFERRED REVENUES 0.00 3,277.60

F 821 RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES 0.00 220,074.62

F 960 APPROPRIATIONS 0.00 1,366,325.34

F 980 REVENUES 0.00 489,350.50

F Fund Totals: 2,706,003.10 2,706,003.10

Grand Totals: 2,706,003.10 2,706,003.10

05/06/2020 7:40 PM Page 1/1



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Revenue Status Report From 7/1/2019 To 4/30/2020

Account Description Budget Adjustments Revised Budget Revenue Earned Unearned Revenue

F 3289.DEA.F Schools for Blind & Deaf Students 16,019.79 -16,019.79 0.00 0.00 0.00

F 3289.SSH.19 REVENUE-SUMMER HCP 2019 0.20 -0.20 0.00 0.00 0.00

F 3289.SSH.20 REVENUE-SUMMER HCP 2019_2020 0.00 0.00 0.00 158,225.50 -158,225.50

F 3289.UPK.19 UPK REVENUE 2019 1,036.00 0.00 1,036.00 0.00 1,036.00

F 3289.UPK.20 UPK REVENUE 2020 197,136.00 0.00 197,136.00 98,568.00 98,568.00

F 4126.TLI.18 REVENUE TITLE I 6,248.63 0.00 6,248.63 0.00 6,248.63

F 4126.TLI.19 REVENUE TITLE I -256,860.50 259,018.00 2,157.50 0.00 2,157.50

F 4126.TLI.20 REVENUE TITLE I 249,528.00 0.00 249,528.00 49,305.00 200,223.00

F 4256.PRE.20 REVENUE PRE 43,829.00 0.00 43,829.00 8,765.00 35,064.00

F 4256.PTB.19 PTB REVENUE 5,958.64 0.00 5,958.64 0.00 5,958.64

F 4256.PTB.20 PTB REVENUE 699,174.00 14,344.00 713,518.00 139,834.00 573,684.00

F 4289.ELL.19 REVENUE ELL 3,712.50 0.00 3,712.50 0.00 3,712.50

F 4289.ELL.20 REVENUE ELL 17,135.00 0.00 17,135.00 3,427.00 13,708.00

F 4289.IMM.18 REVENUE IMMIGRANT STUDENTS 21,100.47 0.00 21,100.47 0.00 21,100.47

F 4289.IMM.19 REVENUE IMMIGRANT STUDENTS 20,141.60 0.00 20,141.60 14,997.00 5,144.60

F 4289.LEP.18 REVENUE TLEP 4,081.00 0.00 4,081.00 0.00 4,081.00

F 4289.SAE.20 REVENUE SAE 20 19,239.00 0.00 19,239.00 3,847.00 15,392.00

F 4289.TII.19 REVENUE TITLE IIA -409.00 0.00 -409.00 0.00 -409.00

F 4289.TII.20 REVENUE TITLE IIA 0.00 61,913.00 61,913.00 12,382.00 49,531.00

F 4289.TII.A2.0 REVENUE TITLE IIA 61,913.00 -61,913.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

F 4289.TLI.19 REVENUE TITLE IA 259,018.00 -259,018.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

F 5031 INTERFUND TRANSFERS -16,019.99 16,019.99 0.00 0.00 0.00

14,344.001,351,981.34 1,366,325.34 876,974.84489,350.50F Totals:

1,366,325.341,351,981.34 14,344.00 876,974.84Grand Totals: 489,350.50

05/06/2020 08:00 PM 1/1Page



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Appropriation Status Summary Report By Function From 7/1/2019 To 4/30/2020

Account Description Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered AvailableBudget

*2110 603,019.7018,339.20584,680.50 59,493.60175,618.10 367,908.00

*2250 763,305.6414,344.00748,961.64 160,581.02580,177.58 22,547.04

1,333,642.14 32,683.20 1,366,325.34 390,455.04755,795.68 220,074.62Fund FTotals:

1,333,642.14 32,683.20 1,366,325.34 390,455.04755,795.68 220,074.62Grand Totals:

05/06/2020 07:57 PM 1/1Page



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Trial Balance Report From 7/1/2019 - 4/30/2020

Account Description Debits Credits

H 205 CAPITAL ONE CHECKING 1,170,344.08 0.00

H 410 DUE FROM STATE AND FEDERAL 640,082.20 0.00

H 510 ESTIMATED REVENUES 2,932,330.93 0.00

H 521 ENCUMBRANCES 367,323.86 0.00

H 522 EXPENDITURES 3,234,268.73 0.00

H 599 APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 4,404,611.71 0.00

H 691 DEFERRED REVENUE 0.00 640,082.20

H 821 RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES 0.00 367,323.86

H 909 FUND BALANCE 0.00 4,404,612.81

H 960 APPROPRIATIONS 0.00 7,336,942.64

H Fund Totals: 12,748,961.51 12,748,961.51

Grand Totals: 12,748,961.51 12,748,961.51

05/06/2020 7:41 PM Page 1/1



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Revenue Status Report From 7/1/2019 To 4/30/2020

Account Description Budget Adjustments Revised Budget Revenue Earned Unearned Revenue

H 3297 SMART SCHOOLS 2,450,155.00 0.00 2,450,155.00 0.00 2,450,155.00

H 5710 SERIAL BONDS 377,428.70 104,747.23 482,175.93 0.00 482,175.93

104,747.232,827,583.70 2,932,330.93 2,932,330.930.00H Totals:

2,932,330.932,827,583.70 104,747.23 2,932,330.93Grand Totals: 0.00

05/06/2020 08:01 PM 1/1Page



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Appropriation Status Summary Report By Function From 7/1/2019 To 4/30/2020

Account Description Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered AvailableBudget

*1625 7,190,718.263,917,568.903,273,149.36 367,323.863,234,268.73 3,589,125.67

*9999 146,224.38-79,847.46226,071.84 0.000.00 146,224.38

3,499,221.20 3,837,721.44 7,336,942.64 3,735,350.053,234,268.73 367,323.86Fund HTotals:

3,499,221.20 3,837,721.44 7,336,942.64 3,735,350.053,234,268.73 367,323.86Grand Totals:

05/06/2020 07:58 PM 1/1Page



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Trial Balance Report From 7/1/2019 - 4/30/2020

Account Description Debits Credits

T 200EX EXTRACLASSROOM 67,159.32 0.00

T 204 CAPITAL ONE TRUST & AGENCY 1,730,227.34 0.00

T 205 CAPITAL ONE NET PAYROLL 1,040,458.82 0.00

T 271 OTHER-TEA. RETIRE. 0.00 21.40

T 281L FLEX PLAN HEALTH CARE - YR19 0.00 1,080.00

T 29 TAX SHELTER ANNUITY 0.00 220.00

T 290 AFLAC -CPP 0.00 15,388.52

T 291 AFLAC - STD 0.00 7,229.02

T 292 AFLAC - ACC 0.00 4,698.00

T 293 AFLAC - HSP 0.00 2,131.05

T 35 SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 1,030.00

T 38 EXTRACLASSROOM ACTIVITY 0.00 67,159.32

T 391 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS 0.00 1,685,652.54

T 61 VISION 0.00 2,759.89

T 63001 DUE TO GENERAL FUND 0.00 952,452.85

T 84 OTHER-NYS EMPL RETIRE LOANS 0.00 8,643.55

T 85 OTHER-NYS EMPL RETIRE 0.00 14,737.54

T 89 OTHER VOTE COPE 0.00 564.00

T 91 LONG TERM DISABILITY 128.64 0.00

T 931 SCHOOL ACTIVITIES-FJC 0.00 1,431.64

T 932 SCHOOL ACTIVITIES-JAE 0.00 576.99

T 933 SCHOOL ACTIVITIES-M/S 0.00 24,880.76

T 9331 HIGH SCHOOL TESTING 0.00 8,954.22

T 9335 NYSSMA 0.00 4,065.00

T 9337 AP TEST DEPOSITS 0.00 17,154.68

T 9338 MARK TWAIN DINNER 0.00 3,198.00

T 935 SCHOOL ACTIVITIES-H/S 0.00 12,606.50

T 9351 MUSIC DEPT. HIGH SCHOOL 0.00 313.65

T 9352 SEAN JOHNS MEMORIAL-CHALLENGE DAY 0.00 925.00

T 936 FJC - KIDS IN NEED (RUTH SPIEGEL) 0.00 100.00

T Fund Totals: 2,837,974.12 2,837,974.12

Grand Totals: 2,837,974.12 2,837,974.12

05/06/2020 11:03 PM Page 1/1



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Trial Balance Report From 7/1/2019 - 4/30/2020

Account Description Debits Credits

V 200 CASH 136,878.73 0.00

V 3911 DUE FROM GENERAL 1,779.30 0.00

V 510 ESTIMATED REVENUE 3,787,843.75 0.00

V 522 EXPENDITURES 3,425,016.98 0.00

V 599 APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 0.00 20,000.00

V 909 FUND BALANCE, UNRESERVED 0.00 139,925.65

V 960 APPROPRIATIONS 0.00 3,767,843.75

V 980 REVENUES 0.00 3,423,749.36

V Fund Totals: 7,351,518.76 7,351,518.76

Grand Totals: 7,351,518.76 7,351,518.76

05/06/2020 7:42 PM Page 1/1



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Revenue Status Report From 7/1/2019 To 4/30/2020

Account Description Budget Adjustments Revised Budget Revenue Earned Unearned Revenue

V 2401 INTEREST EARNINGS 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 21,732.38 -1,732.38

V 2710 PREMIUM ON OBLIGATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 278,095.10 -278,095.10

V 5031 INTERFUND TRANSFERS 3,767,843.75 0.00 3,767,843.75 303,921.88 3,463,921.87

V 5791 PROCEEDS OF ADVANCED REFUNDING 
BONDS

0.00 0.00 0.00 2,820,000.00 -2,820,000.00

0.003,787,843.75 3,787,843.75 364,094.393,423,749.36V Totals:

3,787,843.753,787,843.75 0.00 364,094.39Grand Totals: 3,423,749.36

05/06/2020 08:01 PM 1/1Page



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Appropriation Status Summary Report By Function From 7/1/2019 To 4/30/2020

Account Description Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered AvailableBudget

*1380 0.000.000.00 0.0057,556.83 -57,556.83

*9711 3,767,843.750.003,767,843.75 0.00303,921.88 3,463,921.87

*9901 0.000.000.00 0.0023,000.00 -23,000.00

*9991 0.000.000.00 0.003,040,538.27 -3,040,538.27

3,767,843.75 0.00 3,767,843.75 342,826.773,425,016.98 0.00Fund VTotals:

3,767,843.75 0.00 3,767,843.75 342,826.773,425,016.98 0.00Grand Totals:

05/06/2020 07:58 PM 1/1Page



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Trial Balance Report From 7/1/2019 - 4/30/2020

Account Description Debits Credits

U 200 CASH IN CHECKING 50,258.26 0.00

U 2401 INTEREST 0.00 306.90

U 3912 DUE FROM GENERAL 62.50 0.00

U 9000 ALLISON FISCH VERADO SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 0.51

U 9001 RITA SULLIVAN SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 230.23

U 9002 RYAN CAUFIELD SCHOLARSDHIP 0.00 24.02

U 9003 K EDWARDS ADMIN SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 1,849.43

U 9004 K-MART 0.00 82.82

U 9005 TARGET SCH HS/JR 0.00 44.05

U 9006 TARGET SCHOLARSHIP JAE 0.00 270.85

U 9007 TARGET SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 109.82

U 9008 FRANCIS RYAN SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 256.78

U 9009 GENERAL SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 63.48

U 9010 AL MAIN SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 5,084.45

U 9011 JOSEPH FALLICA 0.00 847.36

U 9015 SASBO SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 0.94

U 9016 SOUND BEACH MUSIC 0.00 0.94

U 9018 LIVE LIKE SUSIE MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 28,583.71

U 9020 INTERDIST.COUNCIL OF SUPTS.- SR. SCHOL 0.00 11.00

U 9021 PETER MADDALENA MEMORIAL 0.00 8,468.47

U 9022 HAGGERTY MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 4,085.00

U Fund Totals: 50,320.76 50,320.76

Grand Totals: 50,320.76 50,320.76

05/06/2020 7:41 PM Page 1/1



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Trial Balance Report From 7/1/2019 - 4/30/2020

Account Description Debits Credits

X 201 CAPITAL ONE CHECKING 67,079.14 0.00

X 391 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS 80.18 0.00

X 6307 LEADERS CLUB 0.00 211.82

X 6308 MATH HONOR SOCIETY 0.00 56.78

X 6309 VARSITY CLUB 0.00 620.67

X 6310 SCIENCE CLUB 0.00 324.89

X 6311 SPACE CLUB 0.00 742.71

X 6351 STUDENT COUNCIL-MS 0.00 4,262.24

X 6353 YEARBOOK-MS 0.00 13,398.37

X 6403 BUSINESS CLUB 0.00 14.02

X 6404 MS ROBOTICS CLUB 0.00 152.67

X 6452 BE A NICER NEIGHBOR CLUB 0.00 5,241.88

X 6454 COMMUNITY SERVICE CLUB 0.00 4,196.56

X 6457 SKILLS USA - HS COSMOTOLOGY 0.00 257.01

X 6460 GAY STRAIGHT ALLIANCE CLUB 0.00 0.01

X 6461 HUMAN RIGHTS CLUB 0.00 160.45

X 65010 S.A.D.D. 0.00 1,274.52

X 650115 THESPIAN TROUPE #696 0.00 337.31

X 65012 HS YEARBOOK CLUB 0.00 23,819.33

X 65016 STUDENT COUNCIL 0.00 7,020.95

X 65017 ART CLUB 0.00 1,390.21

X 65018 BUSINESS HONOR SOCIETY 0.00 803.51

X 65025 JAE STUDENT COUNCIL 0.00 1,726.57

X 6533 ROBOTICS CLUB HS 0.00 502.64

X 6540 HISTORY HONOR SOCIETY 0.00 99.40

X 6542 MATH TEAM 0.00 201.00

X 700 SURPLUS FUNDS 0.00 343.80

X Fund Totals: 67,159.32 67,159.32

Grand Totals: 67,159.32 67,159.32

05/06/2020 7:42 PM Page 1/1



FROM: 4/1/2020
4/30/2020 JE

4/1/2020 OR 4/30/2020
ACCOUNT NAME BEG. BAL. RECEIPTS DISB TRANSFERS END BAL.

630-7 LEADERS CLUB $211.82 $211.82

630-8 MATH HONOR SOCIETY $56.78 $56.78

630-9 VARSITY CLUB $620.67 $620.67

6310 SCIENCE CLUB $324.89 $324.89

6311 SPACE CLUB $742.71 $742.71

6351 STUDENT COUNCIL-MS $4,262.24 $4,262.24

635-3 MS/YEARBOOK $13,398.37 $13,398.37

640-3 BUSINESS CLUB $14.02 $14.02

640-4 MS ROBOTICS $152.67 $152.67

645-2 NICER NEIGHBOR CLUB $5,241.88 $5,241.88

645-4 COMMUNITY SERVICE $4,196.56 $4,196.56

645-7 SKILLS USA $257.01 $257.01

6460 GAY/STRAIGHT ALLIANCE $0.01 $0.01

6461 HUMAN RIGHTS CLUB $160.45 $160.45

65010 SADD $1,274.52 $1,274.52

650-115 THESPIAN TROUPE $337.31 $337.31

650-12 HS YEARBOOK CLUB $23,819.33 $23,819.33

650-16 HS STUDENT COUNCIL $7,020.95 $7,020.95

650-17 ART CLUB $1,390.21 $1,390.21

65018 BUSINESS HONOR $803.51 $803.51

650-25 JAE STUDENT COUNCIL $1,726.57 $1,726.57

6533 ROBOTICS HS $502.64 $502.64

6540 HISTORY HONOR SOCIETY $99.40 $99.40

6542 MATH TEAM $201.00 $201.00

Sub Total $66,815.52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $66,815.52

700 INTEREST $314.52 $29.28 $343.80

TOTALS $67,130.04 $29.28 $67,159.32

4/1/2020 CASH 4/30/2020
BEG. BAL. RECEIPTS DISB. MOVE END BAL.

$67,079.14 $0.00 $0.00 $67,079.14

391- DUE FROM GENERAL $50.90 $29.28 $80.18

$67,130.04 $29.28 $67,159.32

I certify that this financial report is correct, that all cash receipts have been recorded and deposited 

intact, that all disbursements were supported by the proper authorities and documentary evidence

with state laws, regulations and school board regulations.

Prepared by: Linda Bilski Reviewed by: Virginia Holloway

STUDENT ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS
April-20

201 - CHECKING ACCT - CAP ONE





















REAFFIRM RESERVE ACCOUNTS & TRANSFER AUTHORIZATION 



RESERVE FUNDS – TRANSFERS OUT 
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ONE-TIME CONTRACTUAL AMENDMENT 

This Amendment made the ____ day of ____ 2020 revises the July 1, 2014 – June 30, 2020 

collective bargaining agreement between the ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT (the 

“District”) and the SCHOOL-RELATED PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION (the “Association”) to 

provide for a one-time payment of accrued, unused vacation day balances as of June 30, 2020 to 12-month 

clerical personnel.  

WHEREAS, a State of Emergency has been declared by New York State and the United States 

related to the outbreak of the COVID-19 virus; and 

WHEREAS, in light of the COVID-19 closures, the opportunity to plan, schedule and use 

contractually provided vacation time for unit members employed by the District in 12-month civil service 

clerical titles, was extremely difficult; and 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above, the District will agree to a one-time Amendment 

to Article VII: VACATION, item F. by adding the following sentence at the end of said paragraph: 

All 12-month clerical employees entitled to vacation days may be reimbursed for up to 100% 

of their accrued, unused vacation time as of June 30, 2020.  Each qualifying day will be compensated at 

the unit member’s daily rate of pay.  Payment for unused vacation days will be included with the June 30, 

2020 direct deposit for those eligible clerical staff. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have duly executed this Contract Amendment. 

SCHOOL-RELATED PROFESSIONAL ROCKY POINT 
ASSOCIATION UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT 

By: _______________________ By: _______________________ 

Print Name: _______________________ Print Name: _______________________ 

Title: _______________________ Title: _______________________ 

Date: _______________________ Date: _______________________ 
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 MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 

The negotiating teams representing the Board of Education of the Rocky Point Union Free School District 
No. 9 (“District”) and the Rocky Point Teachers’ Association (“Association”) have negotiated in good faith 
with respect to the terms and conditions of employment for members of the Association.  The parties agree 
that except as noted below, the terms and conditions of employment contained in the parties’ 2011-2020 
collective bargaining agreement shall remain in effect.  The terms of this Memorandum of Agreement are 
subject to ratification by the bargaining unit and approval by the Board of Education.  The negotiating teams 
hereby acknowledge their legal obligation to affirmatively recommend to their respective constituencies 
approval of this Memorandum of Agreement. 

1. 6-Year Agreement
a. July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2026

2. Article IX – Teaching Day, Year and Responsibilities
a. Section 2.  Length of Teacher Workday {p.13-14}

i. Item (a): Remove last sentence.
ii. Item (a)ii: Revise to be – “The 9th period at the High School and the zero (0) period at the

Middle School, which shall be utilized as described in (b) below, shall take place either at
the beginning or ending of the Middle School or High School student day.”

iii. Item (b): Revise to be – “The additional period of time described in (a)(i)(ii) above, shall
be utilized as follows: extra help for students, facilitating eBoard or any other such
communication system, teacher collaboration, parent/teacher conferences and professional
development when requested by Administration.”

iv. Item (c): No changes.
v. Item (d): Replace “homeroom” with “1st period” in both instances.

vi. Item (e): No changes.

b. Section 14. Parent Teacher Conferences {p.17}
i. Revise section to be – “Two half days or one whole day shall be set aside for parent/teacher

conferences at the elementary and intermediate levels.  In addition, two evenings shall be
set aside throughout the school year for this purpose for grades K-12.”

c. Add: Section 15. 180-Day; 900/990 Requirement
i. One (1) duty period will be assigned to a Middle School physical education teacher during

each lunch period to supervise structured recreational activities.  In the event the Middle
School schedule does not permit the staffing of a Middle School physical education teacher
during a lunch period, a High School physical education teacher may be assigned.

ii. High School and Middle School faculty assigned to lunch duty will be required to take
attendance during study halls conducted within the cafeteria.

iii. Disclaimer
1. The District has developed a plan to meet the minimum instructional hour

requirement under Commissioner’s Regulations §175.5.  In the event said plan is
found to be non-compliant by the State Education Department (SED) and/or the
SED changes regulations for the calculation of instructional time, the District and
Association agree to meet in order to implement any rule changes and/or needed
modifications.

3. Article X – Class Size {p. 17}
a. Grade 2 class size reduced to 26 students (from 27).
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4. Article XIX Retirement Incentive {p.31}
a. Increase lump sum payment to $50,000 (from $47,500).

5. Salary & Health Insurance

Teachers
a. 2020-21: 1 step; 0.50% increase to scale; Health at 15% 
b. 2021-22: 1 step; 1.00% increase to scale; Health at 15% 
c. 2022-23: 1 step; 1.00% increase to scale; Health at 15% 
d. 2023-24: 1 step; 1.25% increase to scale; Health at 15% 
e. 2024-25: 1 step; 1.25% increase to scale; Health at 15% 
f. 2025-26: 1 step; 1.25% increase to scale; Health at 15% 

Update salary schedule to include 1% increment on Frozen Zones. 
Appendix B increases equal to salary scale % increases for that year. 

Teacher Assistants 
a. 2020-21: 1 step; $500 added to all steps of 2019-20 salary scale. 
b. 2021-26: 1 step, same scale % increases as Teachers for remainder of contract. 
c. Health insurance contribution to align with Teachers

6. Health Declination
(Applies to family declinations only; no changes to Individual Declination program)

a.  0-74     # Unit Member Declinations    $2,000 family buyout 
b.  75-99   # Unit Member Declinations  $4,000 family buyout 
c.  100+    # Unit Member Declinations  $6,000 family buyout 

Health Declination Notification:  
Unit members must annually elect to decline health insurance on or before November 15 for the 
upcoming calendar year; excluding new hires and/or unit members who experience a qualifying life 
event (such as marriage, having a baby, moving to a new state, etc.) who would be provided the 
opportunity to enroll or decline health insurance after November 15. 

Determining the Number of Declinations and Declination Amount: 
Will be based on the total count of unit members as of December 31 who have declined family health 
insurance, in whole or in part, during the preceding calendar year.  Each unit member who declines all 
12 months, shall count as “1”.  Any unit member who declines a portion of the calendar year (not all 
12 months - for example, the new hire) will be pro-rated as a decimal and added to the total count.  The 
grand total count will be rounded down to the nearest whole number.   That final number will 
determine either a $2,000, $4,000 or $6,000 declination payment.  Declination payments shall be made 
the following February. Declination payment amounts will be pro-rated for unit members without a 
full twelve (12) months of declination (based on calendar year, not fiscal year).  See examples below. 
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Example #1: 
• (74) unit members elect to decline family health insurance coverage by November 15, 2020

for calendar 2021.
• (1) unit member is hired February 2021 and elects to decline family health insurance coverage

for March 2021-December 2021 (10 months).
• On December 31, 2021, the total count of unit members who declined family health insurance

in calendar 2021 will be calculated as 74 + (1 x 10/12) = 74.83 which would be rounded down
to 74.  Declination payment in this scenario would be $2,000 for all (75) unit members to be
paid in February 2022.  Subsequent years will follow this same methodology.

Example #2: 
• (75) unit members elect to decline family health insurance coverage by November 15, 2020

for calendar 2021 and did in fact decline for all 12 months.
• On December 31, 2021, the total count of unit members who declined family health insurance

in calendar 2021 will be calculated as 75 (no calculation or rounding necessary).  Declination
payment in this scenario would be $4,000 for all (75) unit members to be paid in February
2022.  Subsequent years will follow this same methodology.

7. Revise the following title on Appendix B.
a. Literacy Collaborative FJC to “Literacy K-2”
b. Literacy Collaborative JAE to “Literacy 3-5”

8. Revise Appendix C; Item B
a. The Board of Education shall maintain a District-paid Group-Term Life Insurance policy at

$10,000 per unit member.  This benefit does not continue into retirement.

9. Collective Bargaining Agreement “Housekeeping” Items
a. p. 7-8: Replace Agency shop fee language due to updated legislation. 

i. Dues Deduction
Recognizing that union membership is not a requirement of employment and the
Association is not obligated to agree to any deductions from their pay to the union, the
District agrees to the principle of the check-off of Association dues. The annual dues
amount will be determined by the Association in accordance with the forms and procedures
as agreed upon by the Association and the District. The District agrees that the privilege of
the check-offs will not be extended to any other organizations for this negotiating unit.

ii. Dues Deduction Procedure
The District agrees to deduct union dues from the monies paid to each unit member and
remit the same to the Association. The Association will notify the District's payroll
department of the frequency of dues deductions and the amount for deductions for each
member's annual dues. Such deductions will only be made from the payroll of unit
members who have signed dues deduction authorization forms transmittable in any format
permitted by Article Three of the New York State Technology Law.  The right to dues
deduction shall remain in full force and effect as per the Taylor Law.  In the event that a
unit member notifies the District that the unit member is withdrawing the unit member's
voluntary authorization for dues deduction, the District shall stop the checkoff of dues for
that employee and notify the Association of the same within twenty (20) business days.
The District agrees to furnish the Association with the hiring and starting date,
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building/work assignment (tenure area/department) and contact information including 
home address, of all new employees within five (5) days of Board appointment.  

iii. Hold Harmless Clause
The Association agrees to hold the District/Board harmless from any and all damages and
liabilities which may be sustained or which may arise as a result of making the dues
deductions called for in this section.

b. p. 23: Remove section regarding “Payphone Booth”. 
c. p. 37-38: Remove all existing language concerning salary schedule increase and tax cap-formulaic 

salary increases.   
i. Section 1 – update iCare to current program title of “Rocky Point Student Support

Services” (R.P.S.S.S.).  Update iCare to “Rocky Point Student Support Services”
(R.P.S.S.S.) also on Appendix B under “Others”.

d. p. 39: Remove Section 4 – Educational Development Committee Re-Opener 

Dated:  Rocky Point, NY 
May 19, 2020 

For the Rocky Point UFSD: For the Rocky Point Teachers’ Association: 

____________________________ ____________________________ 
Susan Y. Sullivan    Laurie Berretta 
BOE, President Union, President 

____________________________ 
Dr. Scott O’Brien 
Superintendent of Schools 



COVID-19 REVISED PAYROLL AUTHORIZATION 



RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE REVISED 2020-2021 SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BUDGET 



ADDITIONAL ELECTION INSPECTORS FOR JUNE 9, 2020 BUDGET 
VOTE AND ELECTION 



AUTHORIZATION TO EXPEND CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS ON 
CAPITAL PROJECTS 



NASSAU-SUFFOLK SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION 
2020-2021 PROPOSED BUDGET 

Budget Committee Members:   
Lawrence Greenstein, Chair (Port Washington) 

Steven Gellar (West Islip), Michael Kelly (Bethpage), Liz Dion (Rockville Centre),  
Brian Sales (Copiague & Western Suffolk BOCES), Norman Wagner (Central Islip)

CASH ANALYSIS: 2019-2020 
Budget 

Anticipated 
Totals 

Net Assets as of 7-1-19 692,041.84 696,542.45 

Anticipated Total Receipts thru 6-30-20 404,000.00 412,508.75 

Anticipated Total Expenditures thru 6-30-20 516,419.63 372,544.86 

Anticipated Net Assets as of 7-1-20 579,622.21 736,506.54 

Anticipated Total Receipts 2020-2021 404,000.00 

Anticipated Total Expenditures 2020-2021 

 Note:  Anticipated Usage of Net Assets from 7-1-20:  $137,764.19 541,764.19 

Anticipated Net Assets as of 7-1-21 598,742.35 

2019-2020 
Budget 

Total 
Anticipated 
Receipts to 

6-30-20 

2020-2021 
Proposed 

Budget 

Estimated Receipts 

 Membership Dues 370,000.00 385,975.00 370,000.00 

 Membership Meetings 20,000.00 10,280.00 20,000.00 

 Seminars/Workshops 10,000.00 13,742.61 10,000.00 

 Interest - Money Market 1,000.00 2,433.42 1,000.00 

 Miscellaneous Income 0.00    0.00 0.00 

 Reimbursements 1,000.00   77.72 1,000.00 

 Sponsorships/Contributions 2,000.00    0.00 2,000.00 

  TOTAL RECEIPTS 404,000.00 412,508.75 404,000.00



2019-2020 
Budget 

Total 
Anticipated 
Expenses 

Thru 
6-30-20 

2020-2021 
Proposed 

Budget 

Estimated Expenses 

Code 1 - Office Management 

1A-1 – Executive Director – Salary 120,634.07 120,634.07 123,046.76 

1A-2 – Executive Director – 403b 14,476.09 14,476.09 14,765.62 

1B-1 – Executive Director – Expenses 15,000.00 13,345.71 15,000.00 

1B-2 – Office Staff – Expenses 300.00  144.93 300.00 

1C-1 – Adm. Services – Salary 76,099.84 76,099.84 77,621.84 

1C-2 – Admin. Services – 403b 9,131.98 9,131.98 9,314.62 

1D – Account Control 5,200.00 5,200.00 5,300.00 

1E – Stationery/Supplies 4,000.00 3,935.98 4,000.00 

1F – Postage 1,500.00 1,000.00 1,500.00 

1G – Rent/Maintain Office 65,000.00 55,780.65 65,000.00 

1H – Utilities 5,500.00 5,177.76 5,500.00 

1J – Phone 3,000.00 2,542.14 3,000.00 

1K-1 – Computer Consultant 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 

1K-2 – Technology/Staff Development 2,200.00 2,200.00 2,200.00 

1K-3 – Website 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

1L – Insurance (Worker’s Comp, Disability, Unemployment) 1,800.00 1,359.36 1,800.00 

1M – FICA 15,050.15 15,050.15 15,351.15 

1N – Miscellaneous 500.00  260.00 500.00 

1P – Dues & Subscriptions 1,000.00  734.43 1,000.00 

1R – Reimbursable Expenses 1,000.00   74.19 1,000.00 

1S – Parking 400.00    0.00 400.00 

TOTAL - CODE 1 346,792.13 332,147.28 351,599.99 



2019-2020 
Budget 

Total 
Anticipated 
Expenses 

Thru 
6-30-20 

2020-2021 
Proposed 

Budget 

Code 2 – Executive Committee 

2A – Travel – President 2,000.00    0.00 2,000.00 

2B – Phone/Fax 100.00    0.00 100.00 

2C – Awards/Public Relations & Promotions 3,000.00    0.00 3,000.00 

2D – Committees/Data Research 2,000.00  688.48 2,000.00 

2E – Publications/Printing 2,500.00    0.00 2,500.00 

2G – Executive Committee – Conferences/Workshops 1,000.00  550.00 1,000.00 

TOTAL – CODE 2 10,600.00 1,238.48 10,600.00 

Code 3 – General Operations 

3A -1 – Lease/ Purchase Equipment 14,000.00 12,405.70 14,000.00 

3A-2 – Maintain Equipment 1,000.00  508.00 1,000.00 

3B-1 – Membership Meetings – Attendees 16,000.00 7,186.46 16,000.00 

3B-2 – Membership Meetings – 
 Speakers & Guests 

5,000.00   28.54 5,000.00 

3C-1 – Seminars/Workshops – Attendees 12,000.00 13,229.64 12,000.00 

3C-2 – Seminars/Workshops – 
 Speakers & Guests 

5,000.00 1,988.26 5,000.00 

3D – Insurance 4,200.00 3,812.50 4,200.00 

3E – Legal 10,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 

TOTAL – CODE 3 67,200.00 39,159.10 72,200.00 

Code 4 – Reserves 

4A –  Contingency Reserve 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 

4B – Transition Reserve 60,000.00 0.00 75,000.00 

4C – Compensated Absences 26,827.50 0.00 27,364.20 

TOTAL – CODE 4 91,827.50  0.00 107,364.20 

TOTAL EXPENSES 516,419.63 372,544.86 541,764.19 



 NASSAU-SUFFOLK SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION 

REPORT OF THE NOMINATING COMMITTEE 

2020-2021 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE SLATE 

OFFICERS - Term to expire June 30, 2021 

President John Verdone, Sayville 
Nassau Vice President Michael Kelly, Bethpage 
Suffolk Vice President  Steven Gellar, West Islip 
Secretary/Treasurer  Lawrence Greenstein, Port Washington 

NASSAU COUNTY MEMBERS 

Term to expire 2023  Charmise Desire, Uniondale 
 Liz Dion, Rockville Centre 
Peggy Marenghi, Levittown 

SUFFOLK COUNTY MEMBERS 

Term to expire 2023  Nicholas Ciappetta, J.D., South Huntington 
Susan Lipman, Eastern Suffolk BOCES 
Matthew Clareen, Islip  

Term to expire 2022  Dawn Sharrock, Middle Country 
(To fill a vacancy left by Guy Leggio, Bay Shore) 

AFFIRMATION OF APPOINTMENT MADE BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE ON FEBRUARY 27, 2020 

Term to expire 2021  Karen Brohm, West Hempstead 
(To fill a vacancy left by Kristen Ochtera, East Rockaway) 

Brian Nolan, Locust Valley 
(To fill a vacancy left by Michael Jaime, Elmont) 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 

NOMINATING COMMITTEE 

Susan Bergtraum, Chairperson 
Susan Lipman 

Peggy Marenghi 
Patricia Rudd 

Robert Vecchio 
Norman Wagner 



5/19/20 Agenda

Last First Position Building Rate BOE Date  Amount Effective Date Description/Comments

Severin Robert
Part-Time Weekend Security 
Guard

DW N/A 5/19/2020 N/A 4/1/2020
Continuation of unpaid medical leave of absence 
commencing 4/1/2020 through 5/31/2020

Rocky Point UFSD
Personnel Schedule for Board of Education Approval - 5/19/20

5/19/20 Schedule-A Classified Staff



5/19/20 Agenda

Last First Position Bldg. Rate BOE Date Amount Effective Date Description/Comments

Weinold William Social Studies Teacher HS Annual, B Step 2 5/19/2020 TBD* 9/1/2020 Regular substitute appointment from 9/1/20 
through 6/30/21. (Replaces D. Gibbins)

Aguila Joseph ELA 7-12 Teacher MS N/A 5/19/2020 N/A 6/30/2020 Resignation for personal reasons

Panico Nicholas Science 7-12 Teacher HS N/A 5/19/2020 N/A 6/30/2020 Termination of employment

Laviola Elizabeth Teaching Assistant Level III JAE N/A 5/19/2020 N/A 6/30/2020 Termination of employment

Factor Aaron Director of Math/Science/Technology DW N/A 5/19/2020 N/A 7/1/2020 Tenure

Delargy Charles Director of Health, PE, Athletics and 
Intramurals

DW N/A 5/19/2020 N/A 7/8/2020 Tenure

Chen Yang Teaching Assistant Level III HS N/A 5/19/2020 N/A 9/1/2020 Tenure

Domenchello Melissa Science Teacher HS N/A 5/19/2020 N/A 9/1/2020 Tenure

Eilers Jenessa Mathematics 7-12 Teacher HS N/A 5/19/2020 N/A 9/1/2020 Tenure

Grillo Gina Mathematics 7-12 Teacher HS N/A 5/19/2020 N/A 9/1/2020 Tenure

Silverman Jennifer Special Education Teacher HS/MS N/A 5/19/2020 N/A 9/1/2020 Tenure

Walter Meghan Music Teacher MS N/A 5/19/2020 N/A 9/23/2020 Tenure

Basaran Elif ESL Teacher HS N/A 5/19/2020 N/A 11/17/2020 Tenure

Greening Linda Assistant Principal FJC Annual, Step 7 5/19/2020 123,304 7/1/2020

Full-time, twelve-month probationary 
appointment as Elementary Assistant Principal 
commencing 7/1/2020 and ending 6/30/2024.   
Replaces V. Leary.

Rocky Point UFSD
Personnel Schedule for Board of Education Approval - 5/19/20

5/19/20 Schedule-B Certified Staff

* Salary pending RPTA contract negotiations



5/19/20 Agenda

Last First Position Bldg. Rate BOE Date Amount Effective Date Description/Comments

None

Rocky Point UFSD
Personnel Schedule for Board of Education Approval - 5/19/20

5/19/20 Schedule-C Non-Teaching Substitutes



5/19/20 Agenda

Last First Position
Bldg. Rate BOE Date Amount

Effective 
Date Description/Comments

None

Rocky Point UFSD
Personnel Schedule for Board of Education Approval - 5/19/20

5/19/20 Schedule-D Teaching/Certified Substitutes



5/19/20 Agenda

Last First Position Bldg. Rate BOE Date Amount
Effective 

Date Description/Comments

None

Rocky Point UFSD
Personnel Schedule for Board of Education Approval - 5/19/20

5/19/20 Schedule-E Co-Curricular Positions 2019/2020



 5/19/20 Agenda

Last First Position Bldg. Rate BOE Date Amount
Effective 

Date
Description/Comments

None

Rocky Point UFSD
Personnel Schedule for Board of Education Approval - 5/19/20

5/19/20 Schedule-F Community Education 




